
 

 
  

 

Operating Manual 
Roof-mounted Cooling Unit 
DTT series 6201 
Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ 
Original instruction manual – Version 1.4, July 2022 



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 2/80 

 

1 About this manual ............................................................................................................................................................. 5 

1.1 Use and safekeeping ..................................................................................................................................................... 5 

1.2 Exclusion of liability ........................................................................................................................................................ 5 

1.3 Explanation of the notes ................................................................................................................................................ 6 

1.4 Marking of contents........................................................................................................................................................ 7 
1.4.1 Handling instructions ................................................................................................................................................ 7 
1.4.2 Links and cross references ...................................................................................................................................... 7 

2 Safety .................................................................................................................................................................................. 8 

2.1 Intended use .................................................................................................................................................................. 8 

2.2 Permissible usage conditions ........................................................................................................................................ 8 

2.3 Foreseeable misuse ....................................................................................................................................................... 9 

2.4 Duty of the operator ....................................................................................................................................................... 9 

2.5 Terms of warranty ........................................................................................................................................................ 10 
2.5.1 Returning units ....................................................................................................................................................... 10 

3 Unit description ............................................................................................................................................................... 11 

3.1 Application description ................................................................................................................................................. 11 

3.2 Scope of delivery ......................................................................................................................................................... 11 

3.3 Ordering options .......................................................................................................................................................... 11 

3.4 Functional description .................................................................................................................................................. 12 
3.4.1 Air circuit ................................................................................................................................................................ 12 
3.4.2 Filter adapter (option) ............................................................................................................................................. 13 
3.4.3 Quick-change frame (option) .................................................................................................................................. 14 
3.4.4 Flat duct system (option) ........................................................................................................................................ 15 
3.4.5 Controller ................................................................................................................................................................ 17 
3.4.6 Refrigeration circuit ................................................................................................................................................ 19 
3.4.7 Safety concept........................................................................................................................................................ 20 
3.4.8 Condensate treatment ............................................................................................................................................ 21 
3.4.9 Energy-saving mode .............................................................................................................................................. 23 
3.4.10 Multimaster function ............................................................................................................................................... 24 

3.5 Type plate .................................................................................................................................................................... 25 

3.6 Signs and symbols on the unit ..................................................................................................................................... 26 

3.7 Technical data ............................................................................................................................................................. 27 
3.7.1 Refrigeration circuit ................................................................................................................................................ 27 
3.7.2 Electrical data ......................................................................................................................................................... 27 
3.7.3 Dimensions ............................................................................................................................................................ 28 
3.7.4 Other unit data........................................................................................................................................................ 28 

  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 3/80 

 

4 Assembly and initial commissioning ............................................................................................................................. 29 

4.1 Safety information ........................................................................................................................................................ 29 

4.2 Transport ..................................................................................................................................................................... 30 
4.2.1 Transporting the cooling unit .................................................................................................................................. 30 
4.2.2 Crane transport ...................................................................................................................................................... 31 

4.3 Storage ........................................................................................................................................................................ 32 

4.4 Unpacking .................................................................................................................................................................... 32 

4.5 Assembly ..................................................................................................................................................................... 33 
4.5.1 General .................................................................................................................................................................. 33 
4.5.2 Making the assembly cut-out for the DTT-cooling unit ........................................................................................... 33 
4.5.3 Sticking on the surface seal ................................................................................................................................... 35 
4.5.4 Mounting the cooling unit on the switch cabinet ..................................................................................................... 36 
4.5.5 Assembly with quick-change frame (option) ........................................................................................................... 38 

4.6 Electrical connection .................................................................................................................................................... 42 
4.6.1 Notes for connecting cables to the unit .................................................................................................................. 42 
4.6.2 Electrical circuit diagram – Multi-Controller (MC) ................................................................................................... 43 
4.6.3 Multimaster Control ................................................................................................................................................ 44 
4.6.4 Door contact switch ................................................................................................................................................ 45 
4.6.5 Collective fault signal .............................................................................................................................................. 46 
4.6.6 External temperature sensor TS2........................................................................................................................... 47 
4.6.7 Mains connection ................................................................................................................................................... 48 
4.6.8 Adapting the unit to the mains voltage ................................................................................................................... 51 

5 Operation.......................................................................................................................................................................... 52 

5.1 General functions ......................................................................................................................................................... 52 

5.2 Multi-Controller (MC) operation .................................................................................................................................... 53 
5.2.1 Carrying out menu settings .................................................................................................................................... 53 
5.2.2 Menu overview ....................................................................................................................................................... 54 

5.3 Operation of the cooling unit ........................................................................................................................................ 55 

5.4 Service interface .......................................................................................................................................................... 56 

5.5 Test mode .................................................................................................................................................................... 58 

6 Service and maintenance................................................................................................................................................ 59 

6.1 Safety information ........................................................................................................................................................ 59 

6.2 General ........................................................................................................................................................................ 60 

6.3 Maintenance schedule ................................................................................................................................................. 61 

6.4 Maintenance work ........................................................................................................................................................ 62 
6.4.1 Cleaning ................................................................................................................................................................. 62 

  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 4/80 

 

7 Rectification of operating faults ..................................................................................................................................... 68 

7.1 General ........................................................................................................................................................................ 68 
7.1.1 Error messages ...................................................................................................................................................... 69 
7.1.2 System messages .................................................................................................................................................. 72 

8 Decommissioning ............................................................................................................................................................ 73 

8.1 Temporary decommissioning ....................................................................................................................................... 73 

8.2 Final decommissioning ................................................................................................................................................ 73 

9 Dismantling and disposal ............................................................................................................................................... 74 

9.1 Safety information ........................................................................................................................................................ 74 

9.2 Dismantling .................................................................................................................................................................. 75 

9.3 Disposal ....................................................................................................................................................................... 76 

10 Spare parts and accessories .......................................................................................................................................... 77 

11 Index ................................................................................................................................................................................. 78 
 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 5/80 

 

1 About this manual 
 

1.1 Use and safekeeping 
 

NOTE  

Read the manual before starting any work on the unit/plant. 

 
Observe the following points: 

• The manual is part of the unit and must always be available on the product and accessible to the operator. The 
manual must be kept complete, close to the machine and accessible to the respective authorized persons. 

• The unit can only be commissioned, operated and serviced properly with the help of this manual. 
• This manual refers only to the product specified on the title page. 
• This manual is subject to change in the course of technical progress. 
• This manual is part of the scope of delivery. 
• This manual is valid from transport until final disposal and must be observed. 
• Always keep the manual in a legible condition. 
• Leave the manual with the unit in the event of a resale. 
• The unit can present unavoidable residual hazards for persons and property. Therefore, personnel must read, 

understand and observe the manual before beginning any work. In addition, every person who works on and with 
the unit in any way must be instructed and aware of the possible dangers. 

• This manual is aimed only at instructed and authorized specialist personnel. 
• The owner must ensure that all persons concerned have read and understood the manual before starting work. 
• Illustrations in this manual serve for general understanding and can differ from the actual version. 

 
 

1.2 Exclusion of liability 
 

Pfannenberg is not liable for any errors in this documentation. Liability for indirect and direct damages that occur in connection 
with the delivery or use of this documentation is excluded insofar as this is legally permitted. 
Pfannenberg reserves the right to change this document, including the exclusion of liability, at any time without notice and is not 
liable for any consequences of this change. 
 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 6/80 

 

1.3 Explanation of the notes 
 

The warnings are indicated by signal words which express the degree of danger. 
The warnings must be heeded to avoid accidents, injuries and property damages. 
 
Explanation of the warnings in this manual: 
 

 DANGER  

Brief description of the danger 
The signal word DANGER indicates an imminent danger. 
Failure to heed this warning will lead to severe injury or death. 

 
 

 WARNING  

Brief description of the danger 
The signal word WARNING indicates a possible danger. 
Failure to heed this warning can lead to severe injury or death. 

 
 

 CAUTION  

Brief description of the danger 
The signal word CAUTION indicates a possible danger. 
Failure to heed this warning can lead to minor to moderate injuries. 

 
 

ATTENTION  

Brief description 
The signal word ATTENTION indicates possible property damages. 
Failure to heed the warning can lead to damages to the unit or plant. 

 
 

NOTE  

The signal word NOTE indicates further information about the unit or its use. 

 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 7/80 

 

1.4 Marking of contents 
 
 

1.4.1 Handling instructions 
 

Handling instructions are indicated in this manual as follows: 
 
Requirements 
Requirements and additional warnings 
 
Required tools and materials 
Tools and materials required for handling 
 
Procedure 
1. <Handling steps> 
2. … 

– <Intermediate result / Further instructions> 
3. … 
 <Final result> 
 
 

1.4.2 Links and cross references 
 

Links and cross references are indicated in this manual as follows: 
• If this document is available in digital form, the links are interactive. A CLICK will bring you to the desired target. 

– The button combination <ALT> + <Cursor left> always returns you to the starting point. 
• The table of contents is also interactive. 
 
Cross references (example) 
For further information, see section "Links and cross references", page 7. 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 8/80 

 

2 Safety 
 

2.1 Intended use 
 

The Pfannenberg roof-mounted cooling units of the DTT-series are stationary cooling units for heat dissipation from switch 
cabinets. The DTT-cooling units are mounted on the switch cabinet roof.  
 
The cooling units have different cooling capacities. See the chapter "Refrigeration circuit", Page 27for exact capacity data. 
The cooling units have a cut-out compatibility with air/air heat exchangers and air/water heat exchangers. The use of aluminum 
filters, felt filters or bellows filters is possible with an additional adapter. 
 
The cooling units are available with different controllers. Cooling units with a Standard-Controller (SC) or a Multi-Controller (MC) 
are available. These controllers are control unit for setting refrigeration functions and operating data. They also enable readout 
of system messages and diagnostic data. 
The Multi-Controller (MC) is additionally equipped with a Multimaster function and an energy-saving mode. 
• For detailed data of the controller, see chapter "Technical data", Page 27, "Electrical connection", Page 42and 

"Operation", Page 52. 
 
All Pfannenberg cooling units are RoHS compliant and free from:  
• Silicone compounds 
• PCT, asbestos, formaldehyde, cadmium 
• Substances that cause wetting defects 
 
 

2.2 Permissible usage conditions 
• The permissible ambient air temperature of the DTT-cooling units is at +15°C to +55 °C (+59 °F to +131 °F). 
• The permissible storage temperature of the DTT-cooling units may not exceed +70 °C (+158 °F). 
• Operation of the DTT-cooling units is only permissible with stationary assembly and with the switch cabinets closed. 
 
   



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 9/80 

 

2.3 Foreseeable misuse 
 
 

The following points describe a foreseeable misuse of the unit: 
• Use of the unit as a storage place, work platform. 
• Attachment of transport aids. 
• Installation in unsuitable locations. 
• Outdoor operation. 
• Operation outside of the permissible technical data. See section "Technical data". 
• Operation without or with damaged sub-assemblies which serve for the safety of persons and the unit/plant. 
• Use of cooling media not listed and approved in the "technical data". 
• Cooling of media and objects not intended for operation of the unit. 
• Blocking of the ambient air inlets and outlets by set down objects for example. 
 

2.4 Duty of the operator 
• The operator must ensure that the cooling units are only used for their intended purpose and that all hazards pertaining 

to the life and health of users or third parties are avoided. The accident prevention guidelines and safety regulations must 
also be observed. 

• Unit faults must be responded to immediately. 
• The owner must ensure that all users have read and understood this operating manual. 
 
Non-compliance with this operating manual will void the warranty. The same applies if improper work has been carried out on 
the unit by the customer and/or third parties without the consent of the manufacturer. 
 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 10/80 

 

2.5 Terms of warranty 
 
 

ATTENTION  

Loss of warranty! 
Loss of warranty due to spare parts from other manufacturers. 
• Only original parts are subject to quality control by the manufacturer. 
• The use of spare parts from other manufacturers will lead to loss of warranty. 
• Only use original manufacturer parts to ensure safe and reliable operation. 

 
 

The warranty does not apply or shall expire in the following cases: 
• Improper use of the unit. 
• Non-compliance with the operating conditions or non-observance of the operating manual. 
• Irregular maintenance of the cooling units. 
• Damage due to failure to observe the maintenance recommendations. 
• Damage to cooling units caused by dirty or blocked filters. 
• Damage due to unauthorized opening of the refrigeration circuit. 
• Modifications made to the unit or any change in the serial number. 
• Transport damage or other accidents. 
• Replacement of parts by unauthorized personnel. 
 

2.5.1 Returning units 

The following must be observed to assert warranty claims and to return the unit: 
• Attach a precise description of the defect and the SRO (RMA) number assigned by Pfannenberg to the cooling unit. 
• Enclose proof of purchase (copy of delivery note or invoice). 
• Send the cooling unit with all supplied accessories, in original box or equivalent packaging, free of transport charges and 

insured. 
• Observe transport instructions, see section "Transport", Page 30. 
 
   



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 11/80 

 

3 Unit description 
 

3.1 Application description 

 WARNING  

Risk of injury due to impermissible use of the units. 
Improper use of units can lead to serious accidents. 
• Only use cooling units in stationary operation. 

 
The Pfannenberg roof-mounted cooling units of the DTT-series are designed for heat dissipation from switch cabinets. The 
innovative arrangement of the climate circuits prevents a cold bridge to the switch cabinet,; the risk of condensate forming in the 
switch cabinet is avoided.  
The evaporator unit in the upper section of the cooling units guarantees trouble-free condensate separation without switch 
cabinet contact. 
• The cooling units operate with refrigerant that is very difficult to ignite and is not harmful to the ozone layer. 
• The DTT-cooling units are only approved for stationary operation.  
 
As cooling units of protection class IP 54, the cooling units are largely dust-protected.  
Limitation: Dust can penetrate despite this under permanent exposure. The cooling units withstand splash water but not a 
continuous water jet. 
 
 

3.2 Scope of delivery 
The scope of delivery consists of: 
• DTT-cooling unit 
• Brief operating instructions of the cooling unit 
• Accessory kit: According to unit type - e.g. seal, fixing material, electrical plug connectors 
• Special accessories if required (e.g. TS2-temperature sensor for cooling units with Multi-Controller (MC)) 
 
 

3.3 Ordering options 
 

ATTENTION  

Damage to the unit! 
Damage to the unit due to non-genuine spare parts. 
• Only original parts are subject to the manufacturer’s quality control. 
• For safe and reliable operation, use only original parts of the manufacturer. 

 
See chapter "Spare parts and accessories", Page 77for Pfannenberg part numbers for spare parts. 
An optional extension by a filter adapter for different filter mats (felt filter, pleated filter and metal filter) is available. 
DTT-cooling units offer the additional option of a quick-change frame. It allows easy, convenient replacement of the cooling 
units. The cooling units have different sizes. 
• For the Pfannenberg part numbers for accessory orders, see chapter "Spare parts and accessories", Page 77. 
 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 12/80 

 

3.4 Functional description 
 

3.4.1 Air circuit 
 
 

 CAUTION  

Risk of burns 
Risk of burns due to high temperatures at the ambient air outlet. The air outlet can get very hot depending on the ambient 
temperature. 
• Do not hold any parts of the body directly in front of the ambient air outlet (A). 

 
 
 

 
Front view  View from below  

Fig. 1: Air circuit switch cabinet DTT 
 
 

A Ambient air outlet 
B Ambient air inlet 
C Hot air inlet (switch cabinet) 
D Cold air outlet (switch cabinet) 

1 DTT-cooling unit 

 
 
  

G00027



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 13/80 

 

3.4.2 Filter adapter (option) 
 
 

 
Fig. 2: Filter adapter on the cooling unit 

 
For permanent protection of the external air circuit from contamination, the optional filter adapter (1) can be fitted with a filter 
mat (2) at the air inlet (3) of the cooling unit. 
The filter adapter (1) is simply clipped into the air inlet (3). Only one filter adapter per unit is needed. All filter types are suitable 
for the adapter. 
 
 

Order number Description 

18310000151 Filter adapter, RAL 7035 

18300000147 Felt filter (standard, dusty air without oil vapors) 

18300000148 Pleated filter (longer life, dusty air without oil vapors) 

18300000149 Aluminum filter (oily air) 

Tab. 1: Order information filter adapters and filter mats 

 
 
  

G00051



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 14/80 

 

3.4.3 Quick-change frame (option) 
 
 

 
Fig. 3: Quick-change frame 

 
DTT-cooling units (1) with quick-change frames (2) are quick and easy to assemble. The flexibility allows easy, convenient 
replacement of the cooling units. 
 
 

NOTE  

Quick-change frames that are assembled with a “Performance-Cut” offer optimum colling unit performance at minimum 
current consumption, see chapter "Dimensions of "Performance-Cut” unit cut-out", Page 34. 

 
 
  

G00028



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 15/80 

 

3.4.4 Flat duct system (option) 
 
 

 WARNING  

Danger of fire due to short-circuits 
Formation of condensate in the switch cabinet can lead to a fire risk due to short-circuits. 
Condensate can form on the flat duct system. 
• Check the flat duct system in the switch cabinet regularly for condensate formation. 
• Shut down the unit immediately and inform your superiors if condensate forms. 
• Find and remedy the cause of the condensate formation (e.g. switch cabinet not sealed tightly). 

 
 

 
Fig. 4: Flat duct system 

 
The flat duct system (2) supports the air distribution in confined switch cabinets. It ensures optimized cooling unit capacity with 
adapted current consumption. The flat duct system (2) is used with a PAD-frame (1). 
 
 

G00029



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 16/80 

 

3.4.4.1 PAD-frame 
 

Three different PAD-frames are provided for the flat duct system (see Fig. 5):  
• DTT-cooling units 6101/6201 size 1 (500 W/1000 W): PAD-single-duct system with PAD-single-duct frame. 
• DTT-cooling units 6301/6401 size 2 (1500 W/4000 W): PAD-dual-duct system with PAD-dual-duct frame. 
• DTT-cooling units 6601/6801 size 3 (1500 W/4000 W): PAD-dual-duct system with PAD-dual-duct frame. 
 

PAD-frame (single-duct system) 
DTT-cooling units 6101/6201 

PAD-frame (dual-duct system*) 
DTT-cooling units 6301/6401 

PAD-frame (dual-duct system*) 
DTT-cooling units 6601/6801 

 
Fig. 5: PAD-frame 

* The PAD-dual-duct system requires the use of two PAD-air duct systems. 
 
The DTT-cooling units need the following PAD-frames and the following PAD-air duct system: 
 

Order number Designation Order number Designation 

18315000005 DTT 6101/6201 PAD-frame (single-duct 
system) 

18315000002 PAD-air duct system* 

18315000001 DTT 6601/6801 PAD-frame (dual-duct 
system*) 

18315000004 PAD-extension package 

18315000000 DTT 6301/6401 PAD-frame (dual-duct 
system*) 

  

Tab. 2: Ordering information for PAD-systems 

* The PAD-dual-duct system requires the use of two PAD-air duct systems. 
 
 
  

G00030



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 17/80 

 

3.4.5 Controller 
 

The controllers are control units for setting refrigeration functions and operating data. They allow readouts of system messages 
and diagnostic data. 
The controllers have a service interface at which different configurations are possible. 
They also have a connection for collective fault signals. 
 

 
Fig. 6: Control unit Multi-Controller (MC) 

 
 

1 LED light 
2 Control panel 
3 BACK button 

4 SCROLL UP button 
5 SCROLL DOWN button 
6 SET button 

 
 

Operating/display element Function 

LED light Indicates the operating mode: 
Continuous light = fault-free / flashing = operating fault 

Control panel 
(4-digit) 

Shows system information: 
Temperature measuring unit, energy function, operating mode, system data, error number and 
menu settings/menu items/menu level. 

BACK button 

 

• Activation of the menu settings. 
• Jump back to the next highest menu level. 

SCROLL UP / DOWN button 

   

SCROLL UP / DOWN of the menu items or the display elements, in the current menu level. 

SET button 

 

• Selection of the current menu item. 
• Jump to the next lowest menu level. 

Tab. 3: Operating and display elements on the Multi-Controller  

 
  

G00018



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 18/80 

 
Cooling units with a Multi-Controller (MC) have a control unit with a green LED light and a control panel. The control unit is on 
the unit cover.  
Steady lighting of the green LED light when mains voltage is applied indicates fault-free operating mode. System information is 
displayed on the control panel. 
 
The following system information displays are possible: 

Control panel System information 

 

Display – Temperature (°C/°F) of the control sensor in normal operating condition.  

 

Display – Execute stop mode. Door is open. 
Alternating display with temperature and stop mode, for fault Er00. 
Display: StoP  Er00  Temperature. 

 

Display - Execution of the energy function, is activated in energy-saving mode 
Alternating display with temperature display (°C/°F). 

 

Display - Error number when a fault occurs.  
In case of a fault, error number (Er01-Er15) alternating with temperature display (°C/°F). 
Exception error Er00: StoP  Er00  Temperature. 

Tab. 4: System information on the Multi-Controller 

 
For details of error messages, see "Error messages", Page 69. 
 
   



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 19/80 

 

3.4.6 Refrigeration circuit 
 
 
 

 
Fig. 7: Refrigeration circuit 

 
 

1 Compressor 
2 Condenser 
3 Expansion valve 
4 Evaporator 

5 Condenser (external) 
6 Evaporator fan (internal) 
7 Electronic control with temperature sensor 

 
The cooling units consist of different components, see Fig. 7. 

• The compressor (1) compresses the refrigerant with high pressure. The temperature rises. 
• This heat is dissipated into the ambient air in the condenser (2). The refrigerant becomes liquid. 
• The condenser fan (5) sucks in room air through the condenser (2) and discharges it into the ambient air. 
• If the refrigerant passes through the expansion valve (3), there is a drop in pressure. 
• In the evaporator (4), the refrigerant draws heat from the air inside the cabinet and evaporates it. The air inside 

the cabinet is cooled and dehumidified. 
• The evaporator fan (internal) (6) sucks in the air from inside the cabinet through the evaporator (4) and feeds it 

back into the switch cabinet as cool air. 
 
The cooling units are controlled by a temperature sensor (7). It measures the air inside the switch cabinet. 
 
 
  

G00004



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 20/80 

 

3.4.7 Safety concept 
 
 

 WARNING  

Risk of injury due to modified safety devices. 
Non-functional, modified or defective safety devices lead to serious accidents. 
• All modifications to the unit and especially the safety devices are prohibited. 
• In case of defective safety devices, shut down the unit immediately and take it out of operation. 

 

3.4.7.1 Safety devices 

• The cooling units have a tested pressure switch in accordance with EN 12263. The pressure switch reacts to a pressure 
increase in the refrigeration circuit by switching off automatically. 

• The fans and compressors are protected against overloading and overheating. For example, the compressor is protected 
against overspeeding. 

 

3.4.7.2 Additional protection function 

Only cooling units with antifreeze option. 
• The compressors and fans switch off if there is a danger of freezing. 
• The unit must be restarted to exit this switch-off function. 
 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 21/80 

 

3.4.8 Condensate treatment 
 
 

ATTENTION  

Damage to the switch cabinet components by formation of condensate 
Switch cabinet interior temperatures below the dew point of the ambient air or damaged switch cabinet seals can lead to 
excessive condensate formation. 
• Check the switch cabinet seals regularly to avoid excessive formation of condensate due to penetrating ambient air. 
• Install a door contact switch to reduce formation of condensate when the switch cabinet is open. 

 
 

 
Arrangement of refrigeration circuits Condensate separation 

Fig. 8: Refrigeration circuits and condensate separation 

 
The main feature of the DTT-cooling units is the repositioning of the refrigeration circuits. 
The cold circuit (1) is on top and the warm circuit (5) on the bottom. No cold bridge (2) to the switch cabinet (3) can occur and 
therefore no condensate forms in the switch cabinet interior (4), see figure Refrigeration circuits. 
The evaporator unit (6) is located in the upper section of the DTT-cooling unit so that vertical separation of condensate is 
possible. The condensate has no contact with the switch cabinet.  
For safety reasons, the condensate evaporator has a drain nozzle with drain hose (7) through which the excess condensate is 
discharged from the unit. 
The condensate discharged by the drain hose (7) can be collected by the condensate collection bottle available as an accessory 
(see "Spare parts and accessories", Page 77). 
 

G00032



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 22/80 

 

 
Evaporator function Air cooling 

Fig. 9: Cooling function 

 
Concentrated warm air forms condensate when it hits the evaporator. The warm air (2) is distributed over a large area on the 
evaporator (1) in the DTT-cooling unit. The resulting reduced air velocity prevents eddy currents so that the air stream (3) in the 
direction of the switch cabinet is condensate-free.  
DTT-cooling units have air outlet nozzles (4) arranged on both sides instead of air hoses. These air output nozzles (4) 
accelerate the cold air (3) and dissipate it condensate-free to the floor of the switch cabinet. 
 
 
  

G00033



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 23/80 

 

3.4.9 Energy-saving mode 
 
 

 
Fig. 10: Temperature sensor - TS2 

 
 

Cooling units with Multi-Controllers (MC) are equipped with an energy-saving module. 
The Multi-Controller (MC) therefore has a connection for a second TS2 temperature sensor (1).  
The TS2 temperature sensor (1) is installed externally on the cooling unit and monitors the switch cabinet interior temperature. 
 
Functional description: 
• In the delivery condition, the energy-saving mode is activated when cooling mode is not activated for 30 minutes. The 

control panel then shows “En”, see section "Controller", Page 17. 
• If the switch cabinet interior temperature exceeds the temperature setpoint during active operation, a cooling request is 

sent and the energy-saving mode is interrupted. 
• The cooling mode always remains active until the temperature setpoint minus hysteresis is reached. The energy-saving 

mode is always activated 30 minutes after reaching the temperature setpoint. 
• If the external TS2 temperature sensor (1) measures a drop below the temperature setpoint in the energy-saving mode, 

the evaporator fan (internal) switches off. The temperature setpoint is measured minus the hysteresis. 
• If the external TS2 temperature sensor (1) measures exceeding of the temperature setpoint, the evaporator fan (internal) 

switches on. The value of the temperature setpoint is measured plus hysteresis. 
• If no fault occurs, the fault indication output in energy-saving mode is closed. 
 

NOTE  

• For details about the electrical connection, see chapter "External temperature sensor TS2", Page 47. 

 
 
  

G00054



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 24/80 

 

3.4.10 Multimaster function 
 
 

 
Fig. 11: Multimaster Control 

 
The Multimaster function can control up to six cooling units in the system (bus function). Several cooling units are connected 
with each other by a 2-wire bus for this. 
 
Functional description 
• In the bus function, the cooling unit that reaches the switching threshold “Tnom + 2K” first activates the cooling mode. 
• It is ended by the cooling unit that drops below the switching threshold “Tnom - 2K” last. 
• The energy-saving mode is ended by the cooling request of one of the cooling units in the bus function. 
• The energy-saving mode is reactivated 30 minutes (delivery condition) after the last cooling request of one of the cooling 

units in the bus function. 
• If the minimum temperature alarm is triggered (Lit_, falling below the lower temperature limit), check the affected unit. If 

the unit is part of a Multimaster system, the cooling requirement can be forced from another unit. If this is the case, the 
proper functioning of each unit involved in Multimaster operation must be checked. 

 
 

NOTE  

• All cooling units in the bus function can activate or end the cooling mode or the energy-saving mode. There is no 
“master and slave function”. 

• For details of the electrical connection, see section "Multimaster Control", Page 44. 

 
   

G00020



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 25/80 

 

3.5 Type plate 
 
 

 WARNING  

Risk of injury 
Risk of injury due to failure to heed the type plate specifications. 
• Always observe the information on the type plate when installing and maintaining the units. 

 
 

NOTE  

• The type plate is on the back of the cooling unit housing. 
• The figure shows the standard design adopted by EU member states. The type plate design may differ in other 

countries. 
 
 
 

 
Fig. 12: Type plate for EU member states (example) 

 
 

1 Manufacturer logo 
2 QR code 
3 Options 
4 Designations/approvals 
5 Protection 
6 Electrical power consumption 
7 Cooling capacity 
8 CO2 equivalent value 
9 Global Warming Potential 
10 Refrigerant 

11 Protection category 
12 Exterior/interior ambient conditions 
13 Refrigerant pressures 
14 Start-up current 
15 Nominal current (UL 60 Hz) 
16 Nominal current 
17 Rated voltage/frequency 
18 Serial number 
19 Part number 
20 Unit type 

 
 
  

G00005



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 26/80 

 

3.6 Signs and symbols on the unit 
 
 

The signs and symbols attached to the unit must be observed. 
The signs and symbols attached to the unit must not be removed and must be kept in a fully legible condition. Damaged or 
illegible signs and symbols must be replaced. 
 
 

Sign/Symbol Position Description 
 
 

 

Unit underside at the 
connection for the protective 
equipotential-bonding 

Protective equipotential-bonding for the connection of metal 
components and dissipation of a possible touch voltage. 

 
 

 

Unit underside Connection diagram 
Warning – Disconnect power before opening the unit 
X51 – connection terminals Multimaster input/output 
X50 – connection terminals mains supply, door contact and 
fault indication 

 
 

 

Unit cover, front right Warning – Danger of electric shock. Switch off power to the 
unit before working on the unit. 
 

 
 

 

Unit cover, top center Warning – Moving parts. Do not operate the unit without the 
unit cover. 
 

 
 

Tab. 5: Signs and symbols on the unit 

 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 27/80 

 

3.7 Technical data 
 
 

3.7.1 Refrigeration circuit 
 
 
 

Designation Model DTT 6201 

Cooling capacity at A35 / A35 */* Q0 50 Hz 1000 W 

Q0 60 Hz 1100 W 

Cooling capacity at A50 / A35 */* Q0 50 Hz 600 W  

Q0 60 Hz 640 W 

Refrigerant type *  R134A 

Refrigerant quantity *  400 g 

Temperature setpoint (factory setting)  +35 °C (+95 °F) 

Fault indication: Switch cabinet interior 
temperature 
(factory setting)  

 SC-Controller: > +50 °C (+122 °F) 

MC-Controller: > +52 °C (+125.6 °F) 

Ambient air temperature  +15 °C (+59 °F) to +55 °C (+131 °F) 

Switch cabinet interior temperature  +25 °C (+77 °F) to +45 °C (+113 °F) 

Air volume flow, exterior circuit  1820 m³/h 

Air volume flow, interior circuit  570 m³/h 

Condensate separation  Condensate evaporator 

Sound pressure level (1 m)  ≤ 62 dB(A) 

Tab. 6: Refrigeration data 

* Data on the type plate. 
 
 

NOTE  

The use of optional filter mats reduces the cooling capacity 

 
 

3.7.2 Electrical data 
 

Designation Model DTT 6201 

Rated voltage * ***  400 V, 2~ 

Rated frequency *  50/60 Hz 

Functional area  DIN IEC 60038 

Power consumption * A35 / A35 Pel 50 Hz 530 W 

 Pel 60 Hz 660 W 

Condensate evaporator power consumption Pel 30 to 110 W (A35/A35 approx. 70 W) 

Nominal current * Inom max 50 Hz 1.6 A 

 Inom max 60 Hz 1.7 A 

Start-up current * IStart max 50 Hz 5.2 A 

 IStart max 60 Hz 6.2 A 

* Data on the type plate. 
*** Adapt the upstream fuse if the rated voltage changes, see "Adapting the unit to the mains voltage", Page 51. 
 
   



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 28/80 

 

3.7.3 Dimensions 
 

Designation Model DTT 6201 

Height  451 mm 

Width  588 mm 

Depth with cover (standard)  393 mm 

Weight  40 kg 

Installation attitude  Vertical 

Unit construction  Standard: Steel sheet/plastic 

 
 

3.7.4 Other unit data 
 

Designation  

Anti-corrosion protection  Standard: Galvanized, electrostatically powder-coated 
(200°C) 
Variant: Stainless-steel hood 

Protection category  When used as intended: 
• IP 54 relative to the switch cabinet (EN 60529). 
• IP 34 relative to the environment (EN 60529). 

 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 29/80 

 

4 Assembly and initial commissioning 
 

4.1 Safety information 
 
 

 DANGER  

Danger of fatal injury due to electric shock! 
Parts may be under voltage when the unit is opened and can cause an electric shock if touched. 
Observe the following points when working on the open unit: 
• Work on the electrical system may only be carried out by authorized electricians. 
• Before commencing work on the electrical system, switch off the power supply, check that no voltage is applied and 

secure against being switched back on. 
• Cordon off the working area and post a warning sign. 
• The electrical connection must be made according to nationally valid regulations. 

 
 

 WARNING  

Danger of falling during assembly of the unit on the switch cabinet roof 
There is a danger of falling during assembly work on the switch cabinet roof due to defective, missing or untested personal 
safety devices. 
• Meticulously prepare and carefully perform assembly of the unit. 
• Use a suitable safety ladder that is secured against tipping. 
• Use personal protective equipment. 

 
 

 CAUTION  

Danger of crushing! 
Danger of crushing between the switch cabinet and the unit frame during assembly of the unit. 
• Do not place any body parts between the frame and the unit cut-out. 
• Work carefully and wear cut-proof gloves. 

 
 

ATTENTION  

Damage to the switch cabinet equipment by metal chips 
Metal chips can get into the switch cabinet when fitting the assembly cut-outs. 
• Protect the switch cabinet from contamination during assembly and use protective covers. 

 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 30/80 

 

4.2 Transport 
 
 

Observe the following to avoid personal injury and property damage: 
• Work may only be performed by qualified specialists. 
• Observe the safety information. 

 
 

 WARNING  

Risk of injury for persons! 
Increased risk of injury due to improper transport. 
• The unit may only be transported by persons who are familiar with the procedure and aware of the risks as well as 

having the necessary qualifications. 
Danger of crushing by components during transport. 
Components can crush limbs and cause severe injuries during transport. 
• Use suitable means of transport. 
• Use anti-slip materials for securing, e.g. anti-slip matting. 
• Secure loads. 
• Use personal protective equipment. 

 
 

ATTENTION  

Damage to the unit! 
Damage to the unit due to improper transport. 
• Observe the information signs (if available) on the unit when transporting it. 
• Only transport the unit with suitable lifting gear. 
• Only transport the unit in its operating position. 

 
 

NOTE  

The cooling units are always transported in the packaging provided at the factory. 
It consists of a covering carton, base plate, base and top padding. 

 

4.2.1 Transporting the cooling unit 

Requirements 
The cooling unit is accommodated in the factory packaging. 
 
Required tools and materials 
Lashing straps, if necessary loading crane 
 
Procedure 
1. Secure the unit properly for transport using lashing straps. Always transport in the operating position. 
2. Only lift the unit by its housing. 
3. Always raise the cooling unit slowly and evenly and park it securely. 
 The cooling unit was properly transported and loaded. 
 
 

NOTE  

The cooling unit can also be lifted by means of M8 jack rings. 
Observe the instructions in section "Crane transport", Page 31for crane transport. 

 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 31/80 

 

4.2.2 Crane transport 
 
 

 DANGER  

Danger to life due to suspended loads 
Tipping or falling loads can cause severe or even fatal injuries. 
• Never stand beneath suspended loads. 
• Only use approved lifting gear and slings which are designed for the total weight of the attached load. 
• Only use slings/load handling devices in technically perfect condition. 
• Observe the sling points and center of gravity of the load. 
• Secure loads with suitable devices. 

 
 

 WARNING  

Risk of injury due to improper crane transport 
Moving switch cabinets with integrated cooling units can lead to accidents. 
• Lifting by M8 jack rings is only permitted for the cooling unit. 
• Make sure that jack rings and unit threads are not damaged and deformed. 
• Use only jack rings with sufficient thread length in accordance with DIN 580 and check their fit. 

 
 

 
Fig. 13: M8 jack rings DTT-cooling units 

 
 

1 M8 jack rings 2 Unit cover fastening screws 
 
The cooling units have screw-in threads for M8 jack rings. Cooling units with screwed in M8 jack rings can be used for crane 
transport . 
 
Prerequisites 
• The unit has been unpacked completely. 
• Observe the minimum screw-in depth of the M8 jack rings according to DIN 508. 
• The M6 jack rings and cooling unit threads are free of damage (corrosion, deformation). 
• The fastening screws (4×) were removed from the unit cover. 
 
Procedure 
1. Screw in the M8 jack rings (4×) completely. 
2. Check that the M6 jack rings are securely fitted in the cooling unit as prescribed. 
 The M8 jack rings are screwed in the cooling unit and the unit can be moved. 
 
   

G00038



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 32/80 

 

4.3 Storage 
 
 

ATTENTION  

Loss of warranty! 
Failure to observe the storage conditions will lead to loss of warranty. 

 
 

Note the following points for storage of the unit: 
• Do not expose the cooling unit to temperatures above +70 °C during storage. 
• Always store the unit in its operating position. 

 

4.4 Unpacking 
  

 WARNING  

Risk of injury! 
Risk of injury for persons due to the heavy weight of the units! 
The total weight must be observed when transporting the unit. 
• Observe the weight according to section "Dimensions", Page 28. 
• Always transport the unit with several persons or suitable lifting gear. 
• Use personal protective equipment. 

 
 

 CAUTION  

Risk of cutting and injury! 
Risk of cutting and injury due to production-related, sharp sheet metal edges on the unit. 
• Use personal protective equipment (cut-proof gloves). 
• Handle with care. 

 
 

Unpacking the unit 
1. Check the packing for transport damages. 
2. Remove all transport and packing material. 
3. Check the unit for transport damages or other damages after unpacking. 
4. If no damage is found, dispose of the packing material in an environmentally friendly way. 
 
If damages occur during transport, observe the following points: 
• Notify the transport company and the manufacturer in writing. Always state type designation and serial number in 

addition. 
• Keep the packing material. 
• Make a note of external and internal damages. 
• Document damage (e.g. by photos). 
• The "General Conditions for Deliveries and Services" of the ZVEI (Central Association for the German Electrotechnical 

Industry) shall apply in the latest version. 
 
 

NOTE  

The unit should only be sent back in the original packing to avoid transport damages during return transport. 

 
   



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 33/80 

 

4.5 Assembly 
 

4.5.1 General 
 

Fulfill the following general requirements to ensure safe and reliable operation of the cooling units: 
• Select the switch cabinet installation site so that adequate ventilation of the cooling unit is ensured. The minimum 

distance of units from each other and from the wall is 200 mm. 
• Installations in the switch cabinet must not obstruct air circulation. 
• Secure the switch cabinet against tipping over.  
• The cooling unit can be assembled with and without an outer unit cover. 
• Protect the assembly site against heavy soiling by using covers. 
 
 

4.5.2 Making the assembly cut-out for the DTT-cooling unit 
 

Dimensions of "Easy-Cut” unit cut-out 
 

 
View of switch cabinet from above 

Fig. 14: Switch cabinet cut-out “Easy-Cut” 
 
 

1 Device contour 
2 Switch cabinet cut-out 

3 Cut-out angle 60° 

 
  

G00034



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 34/80 

Dimensions of "Performance-Cut” unit cut-out 
 

 
View of switch cabinet from above 

Fig. 15: Switch cabinet cut-out “Performance-Cut” 
 
 

1 Device contour 
2 Switch cabinet cut-out 

3 Cut-out angle 60° 
4 Total cut-out: DTT-cooling unit and cut-out 

 
 

NOTE  

The “Performance-Cut” switch cabinet cut-out ensures full colling unit performance at minimum current consumption. It is also 
very suitable for cooling units with a flat duct system, see chapter "Flat duct system (option)", Page 15. 

 

G00035

54 54
40

196

55

464

492

26
0

63
,4

39
3

588

48



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 35/80 

 
Prerequisites 

 DANGER – Danger to life due to electric shock. Make sure that the unit is voltage-free. 
• All general requirements are fulfilled, see"General", Page 33>. 
 
Required tools and materials 
• Saw 
• Switch cabinet mill if necessary 
• Protective covers 
 
Procedure 
1. Ensure that the switch cabinet has a protective cover to protect against chips. 
2. Make cut outs and drill assembly holes as shown in Fig. 14 or Fig. 15. 
3. Remove burr from cutting edges. 
4. Remove chips and assembly waste from the switch cabinet.  
 The cut-outs are made and the surface seal can be stuck on. 
 
 

4.5.3 Sticking on the surface seal 
 

ATTENTION  

Damage to the switch cabinet and the cooling unit! 
Incorrectly attached seals can lead to excessive formation of condensate in the switch cabinet and therefore to short-circuits 
and damages due to the condensate. 
• Fit the seal so that it provides sealing against the switch cabinet. 
• Always check seals during cleaning and maintenance work. 

 
 

 

 

Prerequisites 
 DANGER – Danger to life due to electric shock. Make sure that the 

unit and the switch cabinet are voltage-free. 
• The suitable cut-out for the unit has been made, see "Dimensions of 

"Easy-Cut” unit cut-out", Page 33or "Dimensions of "Performance-
Cut” unit cut-out", Page 34. 

 
Required tools and materials 
• Surface seal 
 
Procedure 
• Stick the self-adhesive surface seal (1) onto the switch cabinet (2). 
 The surface seal is attached and the cooling unit can be assembled. 

Fig. 16: Stick on the surface seal 

 
 
  

G00036



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 36/80 

 

4.5.4 Mounting the cooling unit on the switch cabinet 
 
 

 
Mounting the cooling unit Locking the cooling unit with locking levers 

Fig. 17: Assembly of the cooling unit with locking levers 

 
Prerequisites 

 DANGER – Danger to life due to electric shock. Make sure that the unit is voltage-free. 
• All general requirements are fulfilled, see chapter "General", Page 33. 
• The M8 jack rings (1) are screwed into the cooling unit, see chapter "Crane transport", Page 31. 
• The cooling unit is properly secured with lashing straps. 
• The switch cabinet is aligned exactly horizontally. 
 
Required tools and materials 
• Lashing straps, loading crane if necessary 
 

G00037



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 37/80 

 
Procedure 
1. Lift the properly secured cooling unit slowly and evenly, see figure Fig. 17.  
2. Mount the cooling unit horizontally. 

• Permissible inclination up to 0.5° from the horizontal plane (switch cabinet + cooling unit). 
3. Set down the cooling unit on the surface seal (2) on the switch cabinet roof and align it with the cut-outs. 
4. Make sure that the condensate drain (3) is at the lowest point. Lay the condensate drain hose continuously with a 

gradient and without any kinks. 
– The condensate drain hose must not exceed 3 m in length.  
– Regularly check during operation as to whether the condensation drains off properly.  

5. Position the cooling unit precisely in the cut-out. 
6. Fasten all six locking levers (4) on the inside of the switch cabinet, see Fig. 17 - Detail cut-out "A". 
7. Turn all six locking levers (4) on the inside of the switch cabinet over the rail to fix the cooling unit, see Fig. 17 - Detail 

cut-out "B". 
 The cooling unit is mounted on the switch cabinet and ready for electrical connection, see "Electrical connection", 

Page 42. 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 38/80 

 

4.5.5 Assembly with quick-change frame (option) 
 

The quick-change frame offers maximum flexibility in dismantling and assembly of the cooling units. 
The cooling units are therefore quick and easy to assemble. – The assembly cut-outs and fastening points are identical with 
those for the assembly of the cooling unit alone, see chapter "Dimensions of "Easy-Cut” unit cut-out", Page 33 or "Dimensions 
of "Performance-Cut” unit cut-out", Page 34.  
– The quick-change frame is therefore easy to retrofit, see chapter "Spare parts and accessories", Page 77. 
The quick-change frame has a central locking mechanism which guarantees an absolutely secure connection to the DTT-
cooling unit. 
 
 

4.5.5.1 Unit preparation – removing the front flap 
 

 

 

Prerequisites 
 DANGER – Danger to life due to electric shock. Make sure that the 

unit is voltage-free.  
Wait for the end of the 5-minute discharge phase of the 
electrical components. The unit should only be opened 
afterwards. 

• All general requirements are fulfilled, see "General", Page 33. 
• The cut-outs for the cooling unit are made, see chapter "Making the 

assembly cut-out for the DTT-cooling unit", Page 33. 
• The surface seal to the switch cabinet is applied. 
 
Required tools and materials 
• Assembly tool, screwdriver 
• Accessory kit: Bracket (2×), M6×10 mm screws (4×), washers (4×) 
 
Procedure 
1. Loosen the six screws (switch cabinet/interior) with the locking 

levers (1).  
– The screws and locking levers are needed later for assembly 

of the quick-change frame. 
2. Loosen the three screws (2) of the front flap. Turn the screwdriver 

counter-clockwise to loosen the screws. 
3. Push up the front flap (3) carefully. 
 ATTENTION – Damage to the unit. 

Always disconnect the connecting cable of the display unit or control 
unit (4) as well as the earthing cable (5) before removing the front 
flap. 

4. Pull off the front flap to the front. 
 The front flap is removed. 
 

Fig. 18: Removing the front flap 
 

  

G00039



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 39/80 

 

4.5.5.2 Unit preparation – removing the unit cover 
 

 

 

Prerequisite 
 DANGER – Danger to life due to electric shock. Make sure that the 

unit is voltage-free. 
• Wait for the end of the 5-minute discharge phase of the electrical 

components. The unit should only be opened afterwards. 
 
Procedure 
1. Loosen the four screws on the right and left-hand sides of the unit 

(1). 
2. Pull off the earthing cable (3). 
3. Remove the four screws on the top of the unit (2). 
4. Push up the unit cover (4) and pull off to the front. 
 The unit cover is removed. 
 

Fig. 19: Removing the unit cover 

 
  

G00048



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 40/80 

 

4.5.5.3 Unit preparation – fitting the bracket 
 

 

 

Procedure 
1. Puncture the insulation of the bracket opening (1) with a 

screwdriver. Turn 2× to the right and 2× to the left. 
2. Mount the two brackets (3) with the four screws (2) and the four 

washers (accessory kit).  
– The openings of the brackets face forwards. 

3. Remount the cover and the front flap in reverse order. 
4. Tighten the screws and plug in the earthing cables. 
 Preparation of the unit is completed. The cooling unit is ready for 

assembly with the quick-change frame. 
 

Fig. 20: Mounting the bracket 

 

G00041



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 41/80 

 

4.5.5.4 Mounting the cooling unit on the quick-change frame 

 
Mount the quick-change frame on the switch 

cabinet. 
Mount the cooling unit on the quick-change frame. 

Fig. 21: Mounting the bracket 

 
 

Procedure 
1. Place the quick-change frame (1) into the assembly cut-out (2). 

– The assembly cut-outs and fastening points are identical with those for the assembly of the cooling unit alone, see 
chapter "Dimensions of "Easy-Cut” unit cut-out", Page 33or "Dimensions of "Performance-Cut” unit cut-out", 
Page 34. 

2. Fasten the quick-change frame with screws and locking levers (3) to the switch cabinet from the inside. 
– For a retrofit, use the screws and locking levers with which the cooling unit was previously fixed, see chapter "Unit 

preparation – removing the unit cover", Page 39. 
3. Insert the cooling unit into the quick-change frame (4). 
4. Lock the cooling unit in the quick-change frame. Use the enclosed socket wrench (5) for this. 
 The cooling unit is assembled and ready for electrical connection. 
 
 
  

G00042



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 42/80 

 

4.6 Electrical connection 
 
 

 DANGER  

Danger of fatal injury due to electric shock! 
Parts may be under voltage when the unit is opened and can cause an electric shock if touched. 
Observe the following points when working on the open unit: 
• Work on the electrical system may only be carried out by authorized electricians. 
• Before commencing work on the electrical system, switch off the power supply, check that no voltage is applied and 

secure against being switched back on. 
• Cordon off the working area and post a warning sign. 
• The electrical connection must be made according to nationally valid regulations. 

 
 

ATTENTION  

Unit malfunction 
Unit malfunction due to wrong field of rotation in the mains connection and due to high-frequency interferences (EMC 
interferences). 
• Make sure that the unit is connected to a three-phase network with right-hand field of rotation. 
• Always check the field of rotation before commissioning the unit! 
• Interfering electrical installations (high-frequency) must be avoided. 
• Signal cables must be laid separately from power cables. 

 
 

ATTENTION  

Wrong connection voltage! 
Wrong connection voltages can damage component parts. 
• Compare the connection voltage with the unit type plate. Necessary protection according to section "Electrical data", 

Page 27. 

 
 

4.6.1 Notes for connecting cables to the unit 
 

Note the following points when connecting the lines to the unit: 
• All cables must be supported by a suitable strain relief. 
• Maximum cable cross-section 2.5 mm² (AWG 14). 
• Stripped length of the cable wires: 8 … 9 mm. 
• Observe the connection assignment according to the circuit diagram. 
   



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 43/80 

 

4.6.2 Electrical circuit diagram – Multi-Controller (MC) 
 
 

 
Fig. 22: Circuit diagram 

 
 

C11 Capacitor condenser fan 
(external) 

C12 Capacitor evaporator fan 
(internal) 

E1 Condensate evaporation 
F1 High-pressure pressostat 
F4-F5 Fuse 
LP1 Controller 
LP2 Display control unit (MC) 
M1 Compressor 
M2 Condenser fan (external) 
M3 Evaporator fan (internal) 

MM1 Multimaster input 
MM2 Multimaster output 
S1 Door contact 
SK Fault signal contact (1,2) 
TK Door contact/signal (3,4) 
TS1 Temperature sensor (internal) 
TS2 Temperature sensor (external) 
TS5 Temperature sensor (internal) 

X40 Ground terminal contact 
X50 Mains terminal contact + door 

contact + fault indication 
X51 Multimaster terminal contact 

temperature sensor (external) 
X52 Heater condensate contact 
X53 High-pressure pressostat contact 

 
 
  

085 000 439 11189-828b

3,4
 - 

Tü
rko

nta
kt 

/ d
oo

r c
on

tac
t / 

co
nta

ct 
de

 po
rte

1,2
 - 

St
ör

me
ldu

ng
 / f

ail
ur

e i
nd

ica
tio

n /
 co

nta
ct 

se
c d

e d
éfa

ut

max. 2,5mm²/
AWG 14

Tü
r g

es
ch

los
se

n /
 do

or
 cl

os
ed

 / p
or

te 
fer

mé
Tü

r o
ffe

n /
 do

or
 op

en
 / p

or
te 

ou
ve

rt
câble de secteur
Netzkabel / power cable /

2
1

2
3

1
2
3

1
2
3

1

3
2

1

1

3
1112

1 2

1

2
33

2

2

2

2

2
1 P>

X50.9 "4"
X50.8 "3"

2
1
3

WH

BN

22

X5
1.5

 "4
"

X5
1.4

 "3
"

X5
1.2

 "2
"

X5
1.1

 "1
"

1 2 31 2 3
133 2 X10.1

X10.2

X10.3
X11.2

X11.1

X11.3

X8.2

X8.1
X8.3

1 2 3 1 2 32 3 1 2

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

max. 2,5mm²/
AWG 14

34 2 1

34 12
BK BUBN

GN
YE

21 3

GN
YE

34 2 1

34 12
BK BUBN

GN
YE

21 3

GN
YE

T1
/2 

[40
0]

T1
/3 

[44
0]

T1
/4 

[46
0]

T1
/1 

[0] T1
/P

E

[23
0]

T1
/5

N

L

C11/1

C11/2
C11/3 C12/3

C12/2

C12/1

L2 N

X50.7

X5
1.6

X5
1.3

3 2

2



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 44/80 

 

4.6.3 Multimaster Control 
 
 

ATTENTION  

Damage to the unit! 
Damage to the unit and the controller by applying external voltage to the Multimaster inputs/outputs. 
• Do not apply external voltage to the Multimaster inputs/outputs (MM1 / MM2). 
• The Multimaster inputs/outputs are supplied from the cooling unit with a low voltage (< 20 V, 20 mA). 

 
The Multimaster function can control up to six cooling units in the system (bus function). The connection is made on the input 
and output side by the terminals MM1 and MM2. 
 

4.6.3.1 Connecting the Multimaster control 

Requirements 
 DANGER – Danger to life due to electric shock. Make sure that the unit is voltage-free. 

 
Procedure 
 

 
Fig. 23: Multimaster Control 

 
1. Connect the controllers of the cooling units according to the connection diagram and Fig. 23 to the appropriate terminal 

strip MM1 / MM2, see "Electrical circuit diagram – Multi-Controller (MC)", Page 43. 
– Use a shielded cable with twisted pairs to avoid interferences. Connect the shield to the terminal for function 

ground on one side. 
– If no shielded cables are used, make sure that there are no sources of interference in the immediate vicinity. 

Sources of interference are: Power cables and components with increased electromagnetic radiation, these 
include, for example, frequency converters or motor drives. 

 The Multimaster control is connected. 
 
 
  

G00020



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 45/80 

 

4.6.4 Door contact switch 
 
 

ATTENTION  

Damage to the unit! 
Damage to the unit and the controller by applying external voltage to the door contact input. 
• Do not apply external voltage to the door contact input. 
• The door contact input provides a low voltage (< 20 V, 20 mA) for the door contact switch. 

 
Fitting a door contact switch increases safety and prevents increased condensate formation. The door contact switch switches 
off the cooling unit motors (fan, compressor) when the switch cabinet is opened. 
The door contact switch must interrupt the connection between the terminals X50:3 and X50:4 when the switch cabinet door is 
open.  
 

Connector strip/terminals Voltage Current load capacity Version 

X50:3 Door contact 
X50:4 Door contact 

< 20 V 20 mA Potential-free door contact 
(normally closed) 

Tab. 7: Collective fault signal 

 

4.6.4.1 Connecting a door contact switch 

Prerequisites 
 DANGER – Danger to life due to electric shock. Make sure that the unit is voltage-free. 

 
Procedure 
1. Connect the door contact switch (S1) according to the connection diagram to the connector strip X50 on the underside of 

the unit, see "Electrical circuit diagram – Multi-Controller (MC)", Page 43. 
– Use a shielded cable with twisted pairs to avoid interferences. Connect the shield to the terminal for function 

ground on one side. 
– If no shielded cables are used, make sure that no sources of interference are laid in the immediate vicinity. 

Sources of interference are: Power cables and components with increased electromagnetic radiation, these 
include, for example, frequency converters or motor drives. 

2. Close the switch cabinet, restart the unit and check the function of the door contact switch: 
– Open the switch cabinet door when the unit is running, the motors (fan, compressor) must switch off. 

 The door contact switch is connected. 
 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 46/80 

 

4.6.5 Collective fault signal 
 

The unit is equipped with a potential-free relay contact for the collective fault signal. 
 
 

Connector strip/terminals Voltage Current load capacity Version 

X50:1 root contact 
X50:2 normally closed (NC) 

Maximum 230 V Maximum 1 A Potential-free relay contact 
(normally closed) 

Tab. 8: Collective fault signal 

 

4.6.5.1 Connecting the collective fault signal 

Prerequisites 
 DANGER – Danger to life due to electric shock. Make sure that the unit is voltage-free. 

 
Procedure 
1. Connect the collective fault signal (SK) according to the connection diagram to the connector strip X50 on the underside 

of the unit, see "Electrical circuit diagram – Multi-Controller (MC)", Page 43. 
 The collective fault signal is connected. 
 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 47/80 

 

4.6.6 External temperature sensor TS2 
 

ATTENTION  

Damage to the unit! 
Damage to the unit and the controller by applying external voltage to the temperature sensor input. 
• Do not apply external voltage to the temperature sensor input. 

 

 
Fig. 24: Temperature sensor - TS2 

 
Cooling units with Multi-Controllers (MC) are equipped with an energy-saving module. 
The Multi-Controller (MC) therefore has a connection for a second TS2 temperature sensor (1).  
The TS2 temperature sensor (1) is installed externally on the cooling unit and monitors the switch cabinet interior temperature. 
 

4.6.6.1 Connecting the external temperature sensor TS2 

Prerequisites 
 DANGER – Danger to life due to electric shock. Make sure that the unit is voltage-free. 

 
Procedure 
1. Plug the connecting plug (2) into the mating plug (3) on the cooling unit. The mating plug (3) is labeled with X51 in the 

electrical circuit diagram, see "Electrical circuit diagram – Multi-Controller (MC)", Page 43. 
2. Position the TS2 temperature sensor (1) in the switch cabinet and fix with a cable tie. 

• It is recommended to position the TS2 temperature sensor in an area in which the greatest heat development 
takes place. 

 The external temperature sensor TS2 is connected. 
 
 
  

G00054



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 48/80 

 

4.6.7 Mains connection 
 
 

 DANGER  

Danger of fatal injury due to electric shock! 
Unconnected or incorrectly installed protective conductor systems can generate hazardous voltages and cause electrical 
shocks resulting in serious accidents. 
• Work may only be carried out by qualified specialists. 
• Implement protective conductor systems in accordance with DIN EN 60204-1, Section 8.2. 
• Every single part of the electrical equipment must be connected to the protective conductor system. 
• Never interrupt the protective conductor system if electrical equipment is attached to covers, doors or covering plates. 
• If parts are removed, e.g. during maintenance work, make sure that the protective conductor system is not interrupted 

for the remaining parts. 

 
 

 DANGER  

Risk of injury and fire due to electric arcs! 
Electric arcs, dangerous voltages and electric shocks may occur when disconnecting and plugging in the connectors of the 
mains connection under load or voltage. 
• Never plug or unplug mains connectors under voltage. 
• Switch off the power supply and secure against switching back on before working on the mains connection. 
• Work on the connectors must only be carried out under sufficient lighting. 

 
 

 WARNING  

Risk of fire! 
Risk of fire due to too small cable cross-sections. A too small cable cross-section will result in overheating of the cable. 
• Lay cable cross-sections according to the current consumption of the unit and the length of the cable. 
• Protect the power cable with the upstream fuse specified on the type plate and in the technical data. 

 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 49/80 

 

4.6.7.1 Electrical connection of the cooling unit 

The device corresponds to overvoltage category II. 
Fulfill the following general requirements to ensure safe and reliable operation of the cooling unit: 
• Connection of an upstream temperature control on the feed side is prohibited. 
• Connect the upstream fuse specified on the type plate as line protection, see chapter "Type plate", Page 25and 

"Adapting the unit to the mains voltage", Page 51. 
• Always connecting the cooling unit to the mains via a disconnecting device (switch/contactor). 

– The disconnecting device must have a 3 mm contact opening. The disconnecting device is provided and fitted by 
the customer. 

• Install an all-pole sine filter (phase-phase and phase-earth) when using a frequency converter. 
 
 

 
Fig. 25: Cooling unit mains plug 

 
 

1 Cooling unit 
2 Switch cabinet 
3 Socket X51 

(only on units with MC-Controller) 
4 Socket X50 

5 Ground connection 
6 Coding pins 
7 Plug 
8 Screwdriver (flat, max. 3.5 mm) 
9 Cable 0.5 to 2.5 mm² 

  

G00044



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 50/80 

 
 

NOTE  

Protective conductors in the mains connection cable are not regarded as potential equalization conductors. 
 

 
Prerequisite 

 DANGER – Danger to life due to electric shock. Make sure that the unit is voltage-free. 
• All general requirements for safe and reliable operation are fulfilled. 
 
Procedure 
1. Make the mains connection according to the circuit diagram, see chapter "Electrical circuit diagram – Multi-Controller 

(MC)", Page 43. 
2. Open the cage clamp terminal of the connecting plug with the flat screwdriver and connect the cables on the plug. 

– Firmly insert the screwdriver into the cage clamp terminal. Never turn, this will damage the cage clamp terminal. 
3. Before switching on, make sure that the mains voltage matches the data on the type plate and that there is a right-hand 

field of rotation. 
 The cooling unit is connected electrically. 
 
 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 51/80 

 

4.6.8 Adapting the unit to the mains voltage 
 
 

 
Factory settings upstream transformer Input winding upstream transformer 

Fig. 26: Adapting the mains voltage on the upstream transformer 

 
Units with a mains voltage of 400/460 V can be connected optionally to another mains voltage. 
The mains voltage on the upstream transformer must be adapted for this. 
• The adaption is made by replugging the supply cable on the primary side of the transformer. 
• The upstream fuse must match the changed mains voltage, see the "Upstream fuse" column in Fehler! Verweisquelle 

konnte nicht gefunden werden. 
• The data for the transformer factory settings can be found on the yellow connection diagram (1) on the rear of the unit. 
• UL-conform with following fuses: Category “Class CC”, slow-blow, suitable for transformer protection. 
 
 

Mains voltage Transformer input winding Upstream fuse (min. 480 V) 

 DTT 6201 

400 V T1/ 1 [0] – T 1/ 2 [400] Max. 5 A 

440 V T1/ 1 [0] – T 1/ 3 [440] Max. 5 A 

460 V T1/ 1 [0] – T 1/ 4 [460] Max. 5 A 

Tab. 9: Transformer options and upstream fuse 

 
 

NOTE  

The changed mains voltage on the transformer must be marked on the yellow connection diagram (1) on the back of the unit. 

 
   

G00056

L1

L2



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 52/80 

 

5 Operation 
 

5.1 General functions 
 

ATTENTION  

Damage to the unit 
Operation without the unit cover prevents sufficient air supply to the condenser and restricts the intended cooling function. 
• Only operate the cooling unit with the unit cover in place. 

 
 

 
Fig. 27: Function of the electronic controller 

 
The Multi-Controller (MC) has an indicator unit with a green LED light (1). 
If an error occurs, the green LED light (1) flashes and different items of system information are shown in the control panel (2), 
see "Controller", Page 17. 
 
• Switch on the power supply to the cooling unit after completing the assembly and installation work. 
• The cooling unit (3) starts operation and the LED light (1) of the indicator unit switches to green continuous light. The 

units run continuously after applying the supply voltage and closing the door. 
– Exception: Energy-saving mode and cooling units with antifreeze option. 
– The external temperature sensor controls the energy-saving mode, see section "Energy-saving mode", Page 23. 

• The Multimaster function can connect up to six cooling units in the bus function. 
• The control panel (5) shows the current operating states. 
• The cooling unit (3) is equipped with an electronic controller. A temperature sensor (5) measures the temperature of the 

sucked in interior switch cabinet air (4).  
• Exceeding or dropping below the lower and upper temperature limit leads to tripping of the fault indication (6).  
• The green LED light flashes in the case of a fault indication the control panel (2) shows the error number alternately with 

the temperature. 
 
 

NOTE  

• The ambient conditions and switch cabinet interior temperatures must match the specified technical data, see chapter 
"Technical data", Page 27. 

 
 
  

G00055

ERROR



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 53/80 

 

5.2 Multi-Controller (MC) operation 
 
 

 
Operation Password entry 

Fig. 28: Multi-Controller (MC) operation 
 
1 LED light 
2 Control panel 
3 BACK button 

4 SCROLL UP button 
5 SCROLL DOWN button 
6 SET button 

 
The control unit offers four menus which are displayed on the control panel (1). 
 

Control panel System information Value range 

 SetP: Setpoint of the switch cabinet temperature. 0 … 90 °C 

¯ Lit¯: Maximum value (limit value high) of the switch cabinet 
temperature 

−55 … 95 °C 

_ Lit_: Minimum value (limit value low) of the switch cabinet 
temperature 

−55 … 95 °C 

 Unit: Unit of the switch cabinet temperature. °C / °F 

Tab. 10: Menus on the Multi-Controller 

 

5.2.1 Carrying out menu settings 

See also section "Menu overview", Page 54. 
 
Requirements 
• The cooling unit has started operation. 
• The LED light (6) of the control unit lights green. 
 
Procedure 
1. Scroll through the menus (SetP, Lit¯, Lit_, Unit) from the temperature display (1) with the SCROLL UP (3) and SCROLL 

DOWN (4) buttons. 
2. Select a menu with the SET button (5). 
3. Enter the password. After pressing the SET button (5), first press the SCROLL UP button (3) and then the 

SCROLL DOWN button (4) within two seconds, see Fig. 28 – Password entry. 
4. Set the desired value with the SCROLL UP (3) and SCROLL DOWN (4) buttons. 
5. Confirm the value with the SET button (5). 

– Back with the BACK button (2); the value will not be saved in this case. 
6. Select another menu by scrolling with the SCROLL UP (3) and SCROLL DOWN (4) buttons. 
 Note – If no entry is made for 30 seconds, a TIMEOUT occurs and the control panel jumps to the temperature display. 
 Menu is set in the cooling unit. 
 
  

G00022

< 2 s < 2 s
SET



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 54/80 

 

5.2.2 Menu overview 
 
 

Temperature display 

 

 Status 

   
 Error 

 
   

1s 1s 1s   
     

     

 
         
         

         
 

  
       

        
"Setpoint" 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Password entry  1s  

 See Fig. 28   
  Change value 

 
     

 
         
        

        
 

  
       

        
"Limit value high" 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Password entry  1s  

 See Fig. 28   
  Change value 

 
     

 
        
        

         
 

  
       

        
"Limit value low" 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Password entry  1s  

 See Fig. 28   
  Change value 

 
     

 
        
        

         
 

  
       

        
"Unit" 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Password entry  1s  

 See Fig. 28   
  Change value 

 
     

         
        

    
 Save changes    

       
    

 Reject changes    
       
 
 

NOTE  

If no entry is made for 30 seconds, a TIMEOUT occurs and the control panel jumps to the temperature display. 

 
   



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 55/80 

 

5.3 Operation of the cooling unit 
 
 

ATTENTION  

Damage to the switch cabinet components by formation of condensate 
Switch cabinet interior temperatures below the dew point of the ambient air or damaged switch cabinet seals can lead to 
excessive formation of condensate. 
• Check the switch cabinet seals regularly to avoid excessive condensate from penetrating ambient air. 
• Install a door contact switch to reduce formation of condensate when the switch cabinet is open. 

 
 

• The unit goes directly into operating mode after the mains voltage is applied. Which mode it adopts depends on the 
controller equipment. 

• In the operating mode, the cooling unit switches to cooling mode if necessary. This happens depending on whether the 
temperature switching threshold (Tnom) is reached or exceeded. 
– The cooling mode switches off if the temperature drops below the temperature switching threshold (Tnom). 
– The evaporator fan (internal), the condenser fan (external) and the compressor switch off when the door is 

opened (only with connected door contact switch). 
 

5.3.1.1 Operating conditions 

• The mains voltage must be within the specified values, see section "Electrical data", Page 27. 
– A deviation of ± 10 % is permitted. 
– The rated frequency must be within ± 3 Hz of the specified value. 

• The ambient air temperature must be below 55 °C. Other options, see section "Refrigeration circuit", Page 27. 
– Only use cooling units in such a way that the specified cooling capacity can cover the actual demand. 
– Only the specified refrigerant may be used. 

 
 

NOTE  

For the Pfannenberg part numbers for spare parts, see section "Spare parts and accessories", Page 77. 

 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 56/80 

 

5.4 Service interface 
 
 

 DANGER  

Danger of fatal injury due to electric shock! 
Parts may be under voltage when the unit is opened and can cause an electric shock if touched. 
Observe the following points when working on the open unit: 
• Work on the electrical system may only be carried out by authorized electricians. 
• Before commencing work on the electrical system, switch off the power supply, check that no voltage is applied and 

secure against being switched back on. 
• Cordon off the working area and post a warning sign. 
• The electrical connection must be made according to nationally valid regulations. 

 
 

 
Fig. 29: Service interface 

 
 

1 Controller board 
2 Plastic screw 

3 USB adapter 
4 Service interface on the controller (X28) 

 
 
The service interface enables operating parameters to be changed. 
• A USB adapter and the configuration software ECoolPLANT 2.X, including the USB driver software are required for this.  
• The connection for the USB adapter (Fig. 29, item 3) to the interface is marked on the circuit diagram with the device tag 

X28 (Fig. 29, item 4).  
• The USB adapter enables connection to a computer that operates with the configuration software ECoolPLANT 2.X. 

– The USB adapter is available as an accessory, see section "Spare parts and accessories", Page 77. 
– Remove the USB adapter from the unit after use. The service interface is only intended for temporary data 

exchange, e.g. to read out system messages. Continuous operation is forbidden. 
 

NOTE  

 

• The ECoolPLANT software is available as a free download on the website www.pfannenberg.com/. 
Alternatively, simply scan the QR code opposite. 

• The appropriate operating manual for the ECoolPLANT software is available for downloading under 
My Pfannenberg 

G00046

http://www.pfannenberg.com/
https://www.pfannenberg.com/de/my-pfannenberg/


ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 57/80 

 

5.4.1.1 Connecting/removing the USB adapter 

Prerequisites 
 DANGER – Danger to life due to electric shock. Make sure that the unit is voltage-free. 

• Wait for the end of the 5-minute discharge phase of the electrical components. The unit should only be opened 
afterwards. 

 
Procedure 
1. Remove the front flap and unit cover, see chapter "Unit preparation – removing the unit cover", Page 39and "Unit 

preparation – fitting the bracket", Page 40. 
2. Remove the plastic screw (Fig. 29, item 2). 
3. Pull out the controller board (Fig. 29, item 1). 
4. Connect the USB adapter (Fig. 29, item 3) to the service interface X28 (Fig. 29, item 4). 
5. Push the controller board back into the cooling unit. 
6. Switch the cooling unit back on. 

– Make the desired settings with the configuration software ECoolPLANT 2.X. 
7. Switch the cooling unit off again after making the settings. 
8. – Remove the USB adapter from the unit after use. 
9. Screw the controller board tight again with the plastic screw; remount the front flap and unit cover. 
 The cooling unit can be restarted. 
 
 

NOTE  

For a detailed description of the error messages and troubleshooting notes, see section "Error messages", Page 69. 

 
   



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 58/80 

 

5.5 Test mode 
 
 

 DANGER  

Danger of fatal injury due to electric shock! 
Condensate may form increasingly on the cooling unit when the switch cabinet door is open and during extended test 
operation. 
This may lead to an electrical hazard in the vicinity of live parts. 
• The test mode may only be activated by authorized specialists with electrical training. 
• The unit may only be operated in test mode under supervision. 

 
The test mode triggers the cooling unit to commence unconditional cooling for 90 s.  
This means that the internal and external fans as well as the compressor are switched on. Errors and alarms have priority, but 
the "door contact open" error is ignored. 
Normal operation is automatically resumed after 90 s. 
 
Requirements 
• The cooling unit is ready for operation. 
• The LED light of the control unit lights green. 
 
Procedure 
1. Press the Back + Set buttons simultaneously for at least 5 s. 

• Fans and compressors start up. 
2. The countdown timer is shown in the display (alternating with the ACTUAL temperature): 

 
 The test mode is active. The cooling unit resumes normal operation after 90 s. If the Back + Set button combination is 

pressed again during the countdown, the test mode starts again with the countdown of 90 seconds. 
 
The test mode may be started as often as necessary. 
 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 59/80 

 

6 Service and maintenance 
 

6.1 Safety information 
 
 

 DANGER  

Danger of fatal injury due to electric shock! 
Parts may be under voltage when the unit is opened and can cause an electric shock if touched. 
Observe the following points when working on the open unit: 
• Work on the electrical system may only be carried out by authorized electricians. 
• Before commencing work on the electrical system, switch off the power supply, check that no voltage is applied and 

secure against being switched back on. 
• Cordon off the working area and post a warning sign. 
• The electrical connection must be made according to nationally valid regulations. 

 
 

 WARNING  

Danger due to faulty maintenance/repair! 
A higher risk of injury exists for persons who carry out work for which they are neither qualified nor have been instructed. 
• The unit may only be maintained/repaired by persons who are familiar with the procedure and aware of the risks as 

well as having the necessary qualifications. 
• Always switch off the disconnector/contactor prior to starting maintenance work. 
• Wait for the discharge phase of 5 minutes for the electrical components. The unit should only be opened afterwards. 
• Ensure that the fans are in the idle position and do not rotate. 
• Check the unit for proper and safe operation after replacing defective parts or components. 
• Check the full performance of the condensate drain following each maintenance operation or replacement of spare 

parts. 

 
 

ATTENTION  

Damage to the unit! 
Damage to the unit due to irregular maintenance. Non-compliance with the recommended maintenance work reduces the 
cooling capacity of the cooling unit and may lead to reduced machine availability.  
• Regularly carry out maintenance work in accordance with the maintenance checklist. 
• Only units serviced in accordance with specifications are covered by the warranty. 

 
 

ATTENTION  

Damage to the unit! 
Damage to the unit due to spare parts from other manufacturers. 
• Only original parts are subject to quality control by the manufacturer. 
• Only use original manufacturer parts to ensure safe and reliable operation. 

 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 60/80 

 

6.2 General 
 
 

The refrigeration circuit is a maintenance-free, hermetically sealed system. 
The units are 100%-tested at the factory. 
 
Manufacturer recommendation to the owner for maintenance work: 
• Perform maintenance work regularly every 12 months according to the maintenance checklist, see section "Maintenance 

schedule", Page 61. 
– Shorter maintenance intervals are required for air/water heat exchangers that cool in ambient air containing oil 

and dust. A shorter guide value of two to six months applies between the maintenance intervals. 
• The functions of the Pfannenberg filters are optimally adapted to the cooling units. Therefore, the use of Pfannenberg 

filters has positive effects on the scope of the maintenance work.  
 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 61/80 

 

6.3 Maintenance schedule 
 
 
 

Maintenance interval: Perform every twelve months. Every two to six months, in ambient air containing oil and 
dust. 

Type: 
 

 
______________________________________________________________________ 

Serial number: 
 

 
______________________________________________________________________ 

Date of maintenance: 
 

 
______________________________________________________________________ 

Executing specialist (name): 
 

 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 Unit area designation / 
necessary maintenance work 

Visual 
inspection 

To do Result 

1 Aggregate prior to maintenance    
1.1 General visual inspection of the aggregate    
1.2 Inspection for corrosion damage    
2 Refrigeration circuit    
2.1 Check refrigerant carrying parts for oil traces    
2.2 Check refrigerant carrying parts for leaks    
2.3 Check electrical connections for damage    
3 Condenser/heat exchanger    
3.1 Check pipe assembly for deposits    
3.2 Inspection for general corrosion damage    
3.3 Check, clean and align blades*    
4 Evaporator/heat exchanger    
4.1 Check pipe assembly for deposits    
4.2 Inspection for general corrosion damage    
4.3 Check, clean and align blades*    
5 Condenser fan (external)     
5.1 Check holder for loose parts    
5.2 Check electrical connections for damages    
5.3 Check motor bearing for noise    
5.4 Check drive for signs of overheating    
5.5 Clean fan*    
6 Evaporator fan (internal)    
6.1 Check holder for loose parts    
6.2 Check electrical connections for damages    
6.3 Check motor bearing for noise    
6.4 Check drive for signs of overheating    
6.5 Clean fan*    
7 Pre-filter    
7.1 Change filter mat*    
7.2 Clean filter mat*    
Tab. 11: Cooling unit maintenance schedule 

* Maintenance intervals more frequent, depending on the level of contamination. 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 62/80 

 

6.4 Maintenance work 
 
 

6.4.1 Cleaning 
 
 

 WARNING  

Danger of accident and component damage 
Danger of accident and component damage due to improper cleaning. 
Cleaning the cooling units using water jets, steam jet cleaners or high-pressure cleaners or sharp objects may damage the 
electrical and electronic components. Malfunctions may cause accidents. 
• Do not clean with a water jet, high-pressure cleaner or flammable cleaning agents. 
• Protect electrical components against moisture penetration. 
• Do not use pointed or sharp-edged objects when cleaning the blades. They must not be compressed or damaged. 

 
The frequency of cleaning intervals depends on the respective operating conditions. Perform the following cleaning operations 
regularly to ensure safe and reliable operation of the cooling units: 
• Clean the heat exchangers of dust or ambient residues. 
• Regularly check the condensate drain. 
 
 

 
Fig. 30:  

 
 

1 Internal air circuit (blue, cold area) 
2 External air circuit (red, hot area) 

3 Condenser fan (external) 
4 Evaporator fan (internal) 

 
Internal air circuit 
The internal air circuit of the cooling unit (cold area) is protected against being soiled by the environment when installed 
correctly on the switch cabinet. No cleaning is necessary here under normal circumstances. 
 
External air circuit 
The external air circuit of the cooling unit (hot area) can be soiled by contaminated air. The external air circuit must therefore be 
cleaned regularly. 
 
Fans 
The fans can be dismantled easily for maintenance and cleaning. 
 
   

G00050



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 63/80 

 

6.4.1.1 Removing the front flap and unit cover 
 
 

 CAUTION  

Risk of crushing when removing the front flap and unit cover  
Hands and other parts of the body could be crushed when removing and remounting the front flap and unit cover. 
• Work carefully and wear cut-proof gloves. 

 
 

 

 

Prerequisite 
 DANGER – Danger to life due to electric shock. Make sure that the 

unit is voltage-free. 
• Wait for the end of the 5-minute discharge phase of the electrical 

components. The unit should only be opened afterwards. 
 
Procedure 
1. Loosen the three screws (1) of the front flap. Turn the screwdriver 

counter-clockwise to loosen the screws. 
2. Push up the front flap (2) carefully. 
 ATTENTION – Damage to the unit. 

Always disconnect the connecting cable of the display unit or control 
unit (3) as well as the earthing cable (4) before removing the front 
flap. 

3. Pull off the front flap to the front. 
 The front flap is removed. 
 

Fig. 31: Removing the front flap 
 

G00047



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 64/80 

 

 

 

Prerequisite 
 DANGER – Danger to life due to electric shock. Make sure that the 

unit is voltage-free. 
• Wait for the end of the 5-minute discharge phase of the electrical 

components. The unit should only be opened afterwards. 
 
Procedure 
1. Loosen the four screws on the right and left-hand sides of the unit 

(1). 
2. Pull off the earthing cable (3). 
3. Remove the four screws on the top of the unit (2). 
4. Push up the unit cover (4) and pull off to the front. 
 The unit cover is removed. 
 

Fig. 32: Removing the front flap 
 
 
  

G00048



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 65/80 

 

6.4.1.2 Cleaning the external heat exchanger (condenser)  
 
 

ATTENTION  

Damage to components 
Damage to the heat exchanger fins due to incorrect cleaning. 
• Clean the heat exchanger fins with a soft brush, compressed air or a vacuum cleaner with a brush attachment. 

 
 

NOTE  

The time intervals for cleaning depend strongly on the contamination of the ambient air. 
 

 
 

 
Fig. 33: Cleaning the heat exchangers and fans 

 
Prerequisites 

 DANGER – Danger to life due to electric shock. Make sure that the unit is voltage-free. 
• The unit cover and front flap are removed, see chapter "Removing the front flap and unit cover", Page 63. 
 
Required tools and materials 
• Soft brush 
• Vacuum cleaner with brush attachment or compressed air cleaner 
• Fin comb 
 

G00049



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 66/80 

 
Procedure 
1. Clean the evaporator fan (1) and condenser fan (2) with a soft brush, compressed air or a vacuum cleaner with a brush 

attachment. 

  CAUTION – risk of injury. Do not touch the sharp heat exchanger fins. 

  CAUTION – dust development when cleaning with compressed air. Wear eye, mouth and nose protection when 
cleaning with compressed air. 

2. Remove the condenser fan (2). 
3. Clean the heat exchanger (3) with a soft brush, compressed air or a vacuum cleaner with a brush attachment. 

  CAUTION – risk of injury. Do not touch the sharp heat exchanger fins. 

  CAUTION – dust development when cleaning with compressed air. Wear eye, mouth and nose protection when 
cleaning with compressed air. 

4. Check the heat exchanger (3) for bent fins; align fins with a fin comb. 
5. Re-install the condenser fan (2). 
6. Remount the unit cover and front flap. 
7. Check that the cooling unit works properly and safely after cleaning. 
 The heat exchanger is cleaned. 
 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 67/80 

 

6.4.1.3 Cleaning filter mats 
 
 

ATTENTION  

Damage to components 
Damage to the filter mats due to improper cleaning. 
• Avoid high-pressure water jets. 
• Do not wring out filter mats. 
• Replace oily or greasy filter mats immediately. 

 
 

NOTE  

The time intervals for cleaning or replacing the filter mats depend strongly on the contamination of the ambient air. 
 
Requirements 
• Unit is switched off. 
 
Required tools and materials 
• Brush 
• Water below 40 °C 
• Fine detergent 
• Vacuum cleaner or compressed air cleaner 
 
Procedure 
In cooling units with pre-filters, clean the filter mat at regular intervals. 
1. Unhook the filter adapter from the cooling unit. 
2. Remove the filter mat and clean it or, if it can no longer be cleaned, replace it. 

– Wash out the filter mat with water up to 40 °C and commercially available fine detergent. 
– Knock off, suck off or blow off dry contamination from the filter mat. 

3. Insert the cleaned filter mat into the filter adapter. 
4. Hang the cooling unit back onto the cooling unit. 
5. Check that the cooling unit works properly and safely after cleaning. 
 The cooling unit is cleaned. 
 
   



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 68/80 

 

7 Rectification of operating faults 
 
 

7.1 General 
 
  

NOTE  

Flashing of the red LED light on the controller card is not a fault indication or error message.  
The red LED light indicates that the cooling unit is carrying voltage. 

 
 

Fault Possible causes Remedial measures 

Unit does not cool, evaporator fan 
(internal) running 

Temperature setting too high. Check temperature setting. 

Unit does not cool sufficiently Application limits exceeded. Check ambient air temperature and 
internal load. 

Low refrigerant level. Call authorized specialist personnel, 
check the unit for leaks. 

Heat exchanger contaminated. Cleaning the heat exchanger. 

Evaporator fan (internal) defective. 
Condenser fan (external) defective. 

Call authorized specialist personnel; 
change fan. 

Air circulation in switch cabinet 
disrupted. 

Check installations and circulation 
channels in the switch cabinet. 
Check the air inflow and outflow from the 
cooling unit into the inlet and outlet 
openings of the switch cabinet.  
Check DIP-switch and cable 
connections. 

Unit only cools sometimes. DIP-switch set incorrectly or defective. Set higher temperature on the DIP-
switch. 

Condensate formation in the switch 
cabinet 

Blow-out temperature too low. Close switch cabinet door. 

Switch cabinet is not sufficiently sealed. Rectify any leaky areas or seals on the 
switch cabinet. 
Check temperature setting. 

Condensate does not drain Condensate drain is blocked. Clean the condensate drain. 
Check whether the condensate drain 
hose is free of kinks and installed on a 
gradient. 

Condensate drips from the unit. Condensate evaporator defective or 
there is too much condensate. 

Change fuses for condensate 
evaporator.  

Switch cabinet is not sufficiently sealed. Rectify any leaky areas or seals on the 
switch cabinet. 

Tab. 12: General operating faults 

 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 69/80 

 

7.1.1 Error messages 
 
 

The error numbers are not displayed in units with Standard Controllers. Using the ECoolPLANT software, it is possible to read 
out the error numbers on the computer. 
 
 

NOTE  

Flashing of the red LED light on the controller card is not a fault indication or error message.  
The red LED light indicates that the cooling unit is carrying voltage. 

 
 

Error no. Fault/unit behavior Possible causes Remedial measures 

 
LED: flashes Door contact: 

The door contact circuit is 
interrupted. 

Close the door. 
Connect the door contact 
switch. 
Bridge the door contact. 
Check wiring. 

Compressor: OFF 

Evaporator fan (internal): OFF 

Condenser fan (external): OFF 

Heating (external): OFF 

Fault signal contact:: closed 

 
LED: flashes Pressostat tripped: 

Too high pressure in the 
refrigeration circuit. 
The cooling unit cannot 
dissipate the heat from the 
refrigeration circuit. 

Let the unit cool down. 
Clean the fins of the heat 
exchanger (internal/external). 
Check the function of the 
condenser fan (external). 

Compressor: OFF 

Evaporator fan (internal): ON 

Condenser fan (external): OFF 

Heating (external): OFF 

Fault signal contact:: Open 

 
LED: flashes Phase sequence/phase 

failure: 
Failure of at least one phase 
or phase sequence is wrong 
(only in three-phase units with 
cam compressors). 

Check field of rotation - (right-
hand field of rotation is 
mandatory). 
All phases must carry rated 
voltage. 

Compressor: OFF 

Evaporator fan (internal): OFF 

Condenser fan (external): OFF 

Heating (external): OFF 

Fault signal contact:: Open 

 
LED: flashes Sensor 1 (TS1) defective. According to the unit type, 

replace sensor 1 
(permanently soldered on the 
controller card) or the 
complete controller card. 

Compressor: ON 

Evaporator fan (internal): ON 

Condenser fan (external): ON 

Heating (external): OFF 

Fault signal contact:: Open 

Tab. 13: Possible error messages 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 70/80 

 

Error no. Fault/unit behavior Possible causes Remedial measures 

 
LED: flashes Sensor 1 Minimum: 

Minimum value of the switch 
cabinet temperature “Lit¯” 
(display) is reached or 
exceeded. 

Select a higher switch cabinet 
temperature setpoint. 
Check switch cabinet for 
leakages. 
Move components located in 
the vicinity of the air inlet and 
air outlet further away to 
prevent an air short-circuit. 
(The cold air is deflected 
directly to the air inlet by 
components.) 

Compressor: OFF 

Evaporator fan (internal): ON 

Condenser fan (external): ON 

Heating (external): OFF 

Fault signal contact:: Open 

 
LED: flashes Sensor 1 Maximum: 

Maximum value of the switch 
cabinet temperature “Lit¯” 
(display) is reached or 
exceeded. 
The cooling unit cannot cool 
the air in the switch cabinet 
sufficiently. 

Check settings of the cooling 
unit. 
Clean the fins of the heat 
exchanger (internal/external). 
Check the function of the 
evaporator fan (external). 
Check the refrigeration circuit 
for spilled refrigerant or 
leakage. 
Install a cooling unit with a 
higher cooling capacity if 
necessary. 

Compressor: ON 

Evaporator fan (internal): ON 

Condenser fan (external): ON 

Heating (external): OFF 

Fault signal contact:: Open 

 
LED: flashes Sensor 2 (TS2) defective. Replace sensor 2 according 

to the unit type.  
Sensor 2 is plugged to the 
card, not permanently 
soldered. 

Compressor: ON 

Evaporator fan (internal): ON 

Condenser fan (external): ON 

Heating (external): OFF 

Fault signal contact:: Open 

Tab. 13: Possible error messages (continued) 

 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 71/80 

 

Error no. Fault/unit behavior Possible causes Remedial measures 

 
LED: flashes Antifreeze (option): 

Antifreeze-Sensor ≤ 1°C. 
Safety cut-out because the 
evaporator is threatening to 
ice up. 

Restart operation after 
condensate has evaporated.  
A restart is only possible by 
disconnecting and 
reconnecting the mains 
voltage. 
No other reset is provided for 
safety reasons. 
Clean the fins of the heat 
exchanger (internal/external). 
Check switch cabinet for 
leakages. 
Select a higher switch cabinet 
temperature setpoint. 
Check the evaporator fan 
(internal) function. 

Compressor: OFF 

Evaporator fan (internal): OFF 

Condenser fan (external): OFF 

Heating (external): OFF 

Fault signal contact:: Open 

 
LED: flashes Sensor 5 (TS5) defective. Replace sensor 5 or the 

controller card according to 
the unit type. Compressor: OFF 

Evaporator fan (internal): OFF 

Condenser fan (external): OFF 

Heating (external): OFF 

Fault signal contact:: Open 

Tab. 13: Possible error messages (continued) 

 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 72/80 

 

7.1.2 System messages 
 
 

 
 

Signal Unit behavior System information 

 
LED: lights Energy-saving mode active 

• Execution of the energy function, is activated in 
energy-saving mode. 

• For details of the energy-saving mode, see section 
"Energy-saving mode", Page 23. 

Compressor: OFF 

Evaporator fan (internal): OFF 

Condenser fan (external): OFF 

Heating (external): OFF 

Fault signal contact:: closed 

 
LED: lights Start-up mode 

The cooling unit starts its operation Compressor: OFF 

Evaporator fan (internal): OFF 

Condenser fan (external): OFF 

Heating (external): OFF 

Fault signal contact:: closed 

 
LED: lights Stop mode 

Unit was stopped by: 
• Opening the switch cabinet door. 
• The cooling unit received a stop command, e.g. via the 

software application. 

Compressor: OFF 

Evaporator fan (internal): OFF 

Condenser fan (external): OFF 

Heating (external): OFF 

Fault signal contact:: closed 

Tab. 14: Possible system messages 
 
   



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 73/80 

 

8 Decommissioning 
 
 

 DANGER  

Danger of fatal injury due to electric shock! 
Parts may be under voltage when the unit is opened and can cause an electric shock if touched. 
Observe the following points when working on the open unit: 
• Work on the electrical system may only be carried out by authorized electricians. 
• Before commencing work on the electrical system, switch off the power supply, check that no voltage is applied and 

secure against being switched back on. 
• Cordon off the working area and post a warning sign. 
• The electrical connection must be made according to nationally valid regulations. 

 
 

8.1 Temporary decommissioning 
  

 WARNING  

Danger of injury from materials and substances 
Improper work on the unit or opening of the refrigeration circuit can be harmful to the health. 
• Always ensure that the power supply is disconnected prior to working on the unit. 
• Only properly qualified personnel should dispose of the unit in accordance with applicable environmental regulations. 

 
The power supply must be interrupted if the cooling unit is not required for an extended period of time.  
• Ensure that improper commissioning by third parties is ruled out 
 

8.2 Final decommissioning 
 
 

 CAUTION  

Danger of crushing when decommissioning the unit 
Hands and other body parts may be crushed when removing units. 
• Do not place any body parts between the frame, springs and the unit cut-out.  

 
When cooling units are ultimately decommissioned or disposed of, observe the notes in section "Dismantling and disposal", 
Page 74! 
 
 

NOTE  

Old units are also professionally disposed of by Pfannenberg. Delivery to one of our manufacturing facilities shall be free of 
charge. 

 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 74/80 

 

9 Dismantling and disposal 
 
 

The unit must be dismantled and disposed of in an environmentally friendly way at the end of its useful life. 
 
 

 

Units marked by the symbol opposite may not be disposed of with unsorted domestic waste. 
They must be taken to a separate electrical and electronic waste collection depot. 
For further information about disposal, scan the QR code or call 
www.pfannenberg.com/disposal. 

 
 

9.1 Safety information 
 
 

All work may only be performed by persons with certified qualifications under consideration of: 
• the minimum qualification 
• this manual 
• the valid local regulations and laws 
• company-internal work, operation and safety regulations 
Use the necessary personal protective equipment for the respective activity for all work. 
 
 

 DANGER  

Danger of fatal injury due to electric shock! 
Parts may be under voltage when the unit is opened and can cause an electric shock if touched. 
Observe the following points when working on the open unit: 
• Work on the electrical system may only be carried out by authorized electricians. 
• Before commencing work on the electrical system, switch off the power supply, check that no voltage is applied and 

secure against being switched back on. 
• Cordon off the working area and post a warning sign. 
• The electrical connection must be made according to nationally valid regulations. 

 
 

 CAUTION  

Risk of cutting and injury! 
Risk of cutting and injury due to production-related, sharp sheet metal edges on the unit. 
• Use personal protective equipment (cut-proof gloves). 
• Handle with care. 

 
 

 CAUTION  

Risk of injury due to improper working! 
Risk of injury due to improper working on the refrigeration unit.  
• The refrigeration unit may only be dismantled by specialized refrigeration companies. 

 
 
  

http://www.pfannenberg.com/disposal


ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 75/80 

 

ATTENTION  

Hazards for the environment 
Refrigerants are harmful to the environment as soon as they escape into the atmosphere. 
• Only have work on the refrigeration unit carried out by experts in accordance with the chemicals climate protection 

directive. 
• Do not damage refrigerant lines. 
• Pass on refrigerants for professional treatment. 

 
 

NOTE  

Dismantling and disposal are to be carried out by the owner or persons authorized by him. 
Contact the local authorities or special disposal companies for information on issues of environmentally friendly disposal. 

 
 

9.2 Dismantling 
 

Requirements 
 DANGER – Danger to life due to electric shock. Make sure that the unit is voltage-free. 

 
Procedure 
1. Switch off the unit, secure against switching back on and wait until all parts have a temperature below 40 °C. 
2. Physically disconnect all energy and media supplies from the unit, discharge stored residual energy. 
3. Clean dirt and contamination from the unit. 
4. Remove operating and auxiliary materials and dispose of them in an environmentally friendly way. 
5. Dismantle the unit into the different separable materials. 

• Observe the valid work safety and environmental protection regulations. 
 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 76/80 

 

9.3 Disposal 
 

NOTE  

Old units are also professionally disposed of by Pfannenberg. Delivery to one of our manufacturing facilities shall be free of 
charge. 

 
Dismantled components should be recycled unless return or disposal agreements have been made: 
• Scrap metals 
• Hand over plastic elements for recycling 
• Dispose of other parts sorted according to their material properties 
 
 

ATTENTION  

Hazards for the environment 
Improper disposal of chemicals (e.g. additives) can cause environmental pollution.  
• Chemicals must not be thrown in with the domestic trash and must not be allowed to get into the sewer system or 

ground. 
• Wear appropriate protective clothing (gloves, eye protection, etc.) for disposal. 
• Dispose of the used chemicals (as special waste if necessary) and pass on for recycling separately. 
• Refrigerants may not escape into the atmosphere. Pass on refrigerants for professional treatment. 
• Work on the refrigeration circuit may only be carried out by experts in accordance with the chemicals climate 

protection directive. 
• Observe safety data sheets as well as valid national and local regulations. 

 
The components of the plant or the unit basically consist of the following materials: 
• plastic 
• non-ferrous metals 
• stainless steel 
• steel and aluminum parts 
• electronic sub-assemblies 
• refrigerants in the refrigeration circuit (type and amount, see section "Refrigeration circuit", Page 27) 
 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 77/80 

 

10 Spare parts and accessories 
 
 
 

NOTE  

• Always state the Pfannenberg part number when ordering spare parts and accessories. 
• The Pfannenberg part number for the controller is on the controller transformer. 

 

No. Designation No. Designation 

18811100077 Evaporator fan (internal) 18315000005 DTT 6101/6201 PAD-frame  

18811000081 Condenser fan (external) 18315000000 DTT 6301/6401 PAD-frame 

18810200138 Unit cover  18315000001 DTT 6601/6801 PAD-frame 

18810200141 Stainless-steel cover 18310000007 Quick-change frame 
DTT-cooling unit 6101/6201 

18810000058 Display control unit (MC) 18300000145 Quick-change frame 
DTT-cooling unit 6301/6401 

18810000001 Display unit (SC)  18300000146 Quick-change frame 
DTT-cooling unit 6601/6801 

18310000004 USB adapter 18315000002 PAD-air duct system * 

18314000100 Condensate collection bottle 18315000004 PAD-extension package 

18816300003 Mechanics set DTT 61-6801 SC/MC   

Tab. 15: Spare parts and accessories list 

* The PAD-dual-duct system requires the use of two PAD-air duct systems. 
 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 78/80 

 

11 Index 
 
 
 
 

A 
About this document 

Handling instructions ...................................................... 7 
Accessories ..................................................................... 77 
Adapting the mains voltage.............................................. 51 
Assembly 

Making the cut-outs ...................................................... 33 
Mounting the cooling unit on the switch cabinet ........... 36 
Surface seal ................................................................. 35 

C 
Cable cross-section ......................................................... 42 
Cleaning........................................................................... 62 
Cleaning filter mats .......................................................... 67 
Cleaning the condenser ................................................... 65 
Cleaning the heat exchanger ........................................... 65 
Collective fault signal ....................................................... 46 
D 
Decommissioning ............................................................ 73 
Dismantling ...................................................................... 74 
Disposal ........................................................................... 74 
Door contact switch ......................................................... 45 
E 
Easy-Cut .......................................................................... 33 
ECoolPLANT ................................................................... 56 
Electrical connection ........................................................ 42 

Circuit diagram ............................................................. 43 
Collective fault signal .................................................... 46 
Mains connection ......................................................... 48 

Energy-saving mode .................................................. 23, 47 
Error messages ............................................................... 69 
F 
Filter adapter .................................................................... 13 
Filter mat .......................................................................... 13 
Flat duct system ............................................................... 15 
Functional description 

Air circuit ....................................................................... 12 
M 
Mains connection ............................................................. 48 
Maintenance schedule ..................................................... 61 
Maintenance work ............................................................ 62 

Cleaning ....................................................................... 62 
Menu overview ................................................................. 54 
Misuse ............................................................................... 9 
Multi-Controller (MC) ................................................. 17, 44 

Circuit diagram ............................................................. 43 
Energy-saving mode .................................................... 23 
Menu overview ............................................................. 54 
Menus........................................................................... 53 

Multimaster function ...................................................... 24 
Operating/display elements ........................................... 17 
Operation ...................................................................... 53 
Password ...................................................................... 53 
System information ....................................................... 18 

Multimaster Control .......................................................... 44 
Multimaster function ......................................................... 24 
O 
Operating faults ................................................................ 68 
Operation .......................................................................... 55 

Test mode ..................................................................... 58 
Option 

Flat duct system ............................................................ 15 
Quick-change frame ...................................................... 14 

Ordering options ............................................................... 11 
P 
PAD-systems .................................................................... 16 
Q 
Quick-change frame ......................................................... 14 
R 
Refrigeration circuit........................................................... 19 
Removing the unit cover ................................................... 63 
S 
Safety information ................................................ 29, 59, 74 
Service interface ............................................................... 56 
Signs ................................................................................ 26 
Spare parts ....................................................................... 77 
Storage ............................................................................. 32 
Strain relief ....................................................................... 42 
Surface seal ..................................................................... 35 
Symbols ............................................................................ 26 
System messages ............................................................ 72 
T 
Technical data .................................................................. 27 

Dimensions ................................................................... 28 
Electrical data ............................................................... 27 
Other data ..................................................................... 28 
Refrigeration circuit ....................................................... 27 

Temperature sensor TS2 ............................................ 23, 47 
Terms of warranty............................................................. 10 
Test mode ........................................................................ 58 
Transport .......................................................................... 30 

Crane transport ............................................................. 31 
Type plate ......................................................................... 25 
U 
Unpacking ........................................................................ 32 
USB adapter ..................................................................... 56 
  



ENG  

Operating Manual | Roof-mounted Cooling Unit | Multi Controller (MC) – 400 V, 2~ | 086100031d 79/80 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Exclusion of liability: 
All the contained information has been carefully 
checked. 
However, we shall assume no liability with 
regard to the completeness and accuracy of the 
information. 
 
Company details: 
Pfannenberg GmbH 
Werner-Witt-Strasse 1 
21035 Hamburg 
Tel. +49 40 734 12-0 
www.pfannenberg.com 
 
 
 
 
 

© Pfannenberg 2022 


	086100031d_BA_MC_400V_6201_GER
	1 Zu dieser Anleitung
	1.1 Nutzung und Aufbewahrung
	1.2 Haftungsausschluss
	1.3 Erläuterung der Hinweise
	1.4 Auszeichnung von Inhalten
	1.4.1 Handlungsanweisungen
	1.4.2 Links und Querverweise


	2 Sicherheit
	2.1 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	2.2 Zulässige Einsatzbedingungen
	2.3 Vorhersehbare Fehlanwendung
	2.4 Verpflichtung des Betreibers
	2.5 Gewährleistungsbestimmungen
	2.5.1 Rücksendung von Geräten


	3 Gerätebeschreibung
	3.1 Einsatzbeschreibung
	3.2 Lieferumfang
	3.3 Bestelloptionen
	3.4 Funktionsbeschreibung
	3.4.1 Luftkreislauf
	3.4.2 Filteradapter (Option)
	3.4.3 Schnellwechselrahmen (Option)
	3.4.4 Flachkanalsystem (Option)
	3.4.5 Controller
	3.4.6 Kältekreislauf
	3.4.7 Sicherheitskonzept
	3.4.8 Kondensatbehandlung
	3.4.9 Energiesparmodus
	3.4.10 Multimaster-Funktion

	3.5 Typenschild
	3.6 Schilder und Symbole am Gerät
	3.7 Technische Daten
	3.7.1 Kältekreis
	3.7.2 Elektrische Daten
	3.7.3 Abmessungen
	3.7.4 Sonstige Gerätedaten


	4 Montage und Erstinbetriebnahme
	4.1 Sicherheitshinweise
	4.2 Transport
	4.2.1 Kühlgerät transportieren
	4.2.2 Krantransport

	4.3 Lagerung
	4.4 Auspacken
	4.5 Montage
	4.5.1 Allgemeines
	4.5.2 Montage-Ausschnitt für DTT-Kühlgerät herstellen
	4.5.3 Flächendichtung aufkleben
	4.5.4 Kühlgerät am Schaltschrank montieren
	4.5.5 Montage mit Schnellwechselrahmen (Option)

	4.6 Elektrischer Anschluss
	4.6.1 Hinweise für den Leitungsanschluss am Gerät
	4.6.2 Elektrischer Schaltplan – Multi-Controller (MC)
	4.6.3 Multimaster-Steuerung
	4.6.4 Türkontaktschalter
	4.6.5 Sammelstörmeldung
	4.6.6 Externer Temperatursensor TS2
	4.6.7 Netzanschluss
	4.6.8 Gerät an die Netzspannung anpassen


	5 Bedienung
	5.1 Allgemeine Funktionen
	5.2 Bedienung Multi-Controller (MC)
	5.2.1 Menüeinstellungen vornehmen
	5.2.2 Menüübersicht

	5.3 Betrieb des Kühlgerätes
	5.4 Serviceschnittstelle
	5.5 Testmodus

	6 Instandhaltung und Wartung
	6.1 Sicherheitshinweise
	6.2 Allgemeines
	6.3 Wartungsplan
	6.4 Wartungsarbeiten
	6.4.1 Reinigung


	7 Beheben von Betriebsstörungen
	7.1 Allgemeines
	7.1.1 Fehlermeldungen
	7.1.2 Systemmeldungen


	8 Außerbetriebnahme
	8.1 Vorübergehende Außerbetriebnahme
	8.2 Endgültige Außerbetriebnahme

	9 Demontage und Entsorgung
	9.1 Sicherheitshinweise
	9.2 Demontage
	9.3 Entsorgung

	10 Ersatzteile und Zubehör
	11 Stichwortindex

	086100031d_BA_MC_400V_6201_EN
	1 About this manual
	1.1 Use and safekeeping
	1.2 Exclusion of liability
	1.3 Explanation of the notes
	1.4 Marking of contents
	1.4.1 Handling instructions
	1.4.2 Links and cross references


	2 Safety
	2.1 Intended use
	2.2 Permissible usage conditions
	2.3 Foreseeable misuse
	2.4 Duty of the operator
	2.5 Terms of warranty
	2.5.1 Returning units


	3 Unit description
	3.1 Application description
	3.2 Scope of delivery
	3.3 Ordering options
	3.4 Functional description
	3.4.1 Air circuit
	3.4.2 Filter adapter (option)
	3.4.3 Quick-change frame (option)
	3.4.4 Flat duct system (option)
	3.4.5 Controller
	3.4.6 Refrigeration circuit
	3.4.7 Safety concept
	3.4.8 Condensate treatment
	3.4.9 Energy-saving mode
	3.4.10 Multimaster function

	3.5 Type plate
	3.6 Signs and symbols on the unit
	3.7 Technical data
	3.7.1 Refrigeration circuit
	3.7.2 Electrical data
	3.7.3 Dimensions
	3.7.4 Other unit data


	4 Assembly and initial commissioning
	4.1 Safety information
	4.2 Transport
	4.2.1 Transporting the cooling unit
	4.2.2 Crane transport

	4.3 Storage
	4.4 Unpacking
	4.5 Assembly
	4.5.1 General
	4.5.2 Making the assembly cut-out for the DTT-cooling unit
	4.5.3 Sticking on the surface seal
	4.5.4 Mounting the cooling unit on the switch cabinet
	4.5.5 Assembly with quick-change frame (option)

	4.6 Electrical connection
	4.6.1 Notes for connecting cables to the unit
	4.6.2 Electrical circuit diagram – Multi-Controller (MC)
	4.6.3 Multimaster Control
	4.6.4 Door contact switch
	4.6.5 Collective fault signal
	4.6.6 External temperature sensor TS2
	4.6.7 Mains connection
	4.6.8 Adapting the unit to the mains voltage


	5 Operation
	5.1 General functions
	5.2 Multi-Controller (MC) operation
	5.2.1 Carrying out menu settings
	5.2.2 Menu overview

	5.3 Operation of the cooling unit
	5.4 Service interface
	5.5 Test mode

	6 Service and maintenance
	6.1 Safety information
	6.2 General
	6.3 Maintenance schedule
	6.4 Maintenance work
	6.4.1 Cleaning


	7 Rectification of operating faults
	7.1 General
	7.1.1 Error messages
	7.1.2 System messages


	8 Decommissioning
	8.1 Temporary decommissioning
	8.2 Final decommissioning

	9 Dismantling and disposal
	9.1 Safety information
	9.2 Dismantling
	9.3 Disposal

	10 Spare parts and accessories
	11 Index

	086100031d_BA_MC_400V_6201_FRE
	1 À propos des présentes instructions
	1.1 Utilisation et conservation
	1.2 Exclusion de responsabilité
	1.3 Légende des indications
	1.4 Mise en surbrillance des contenus
	1.4.1 Instructions à suivre
	1.4.2 Liens hypertexte et renvois


	2 Sécurité
	2.1 Utilisation conforme
	2.2 Conditions d’utilisation autorisées
	2.3 Utilisation incorrecte prévisible
	2.4 Obligations de l’exploitant
	2.5 Dispositions de la garantie légale
	2.5.1 Retour des appareils


	3 Descriptif de l’appareil
	3.1 Descriptif d’utilisation
	3.2 Étendue de livraison
	3.3 Options de commande
	3.4 Description du fonctionnement
	3.4.1 Circuit d’air
	3.4.2 Filtre-adaptateur (option)
	3.4.3 Châssis à changement rapide (option)
	3.4.4 Système à conduits plats (option)
	3.4.5 Contrôleur
	3.4.6 Circuit frigorifique
	3.4.7 Concept de sécurité
	3.4.8 Traitement du condensat
	3.4.9 Mode d’économie d’énergie
	3.4.10 Fonction multimaître

	3.5 Plaque de fabrication
	3.6 Panneaux et symboles sur l’appareil
	3.7 Données techniques
	3.7.1 Circuit frigorifique
	3.7.2 Données électriques
	3.7.3 Dimensions
	3.7.4 Autres données de l’appareil


	4 Montage et première mise en service
	4.1 Indications de sécurité
	4.2 Transport
	4.2.1 Transport du climatiseur
	4.2.2 Transport par grue

	4.3 Stockage
	4.4 Déballage
	4.5 Installation
	4.5.1 Généralités
	4.5.2 Réalisation d’une découpe de montage pour le climatiseur DTT
	4.5.3 Collage du joint de surface
	4.5.4 Montage du climatiseur sur l’armoire de distribution
	4.5.5 Montage avec châssis à changement rapide (option)

	4.6 Branchement électrique
	4.6.1 Remarques pour le raccordement du câble à l’appareil
	4.6.2 Plan de branchement électrique – multicontrôleur (MC)
	4.6.3 Commande multimaître
	4.6.4 Contacteur de porte
	4.6.5 Liste de signalement des défauts
	4.6.6 Capteur de température externe TS2
	4.6.7 Branchement secteur
	4.6.8 Adaptation de l’appareil à la tension de réseau


	5 Utilisation
	5.1 Fonctions générales
	5.2 Commande du multicontrôleur (MC)
	5.2.1 Procéder aux paramétrages du menu
	5.2.2 Vue d’ensemble du menu

	5.3 Fonctionnement du climatiseur
	5.4 Interface de service
	5.5 Mode de test

	6 Nettoyage et entretien
	6.1 Indications de sécurité
	6.2 Généralités
	6.3 Calendrier de maintenance
	6.4 Travaux de maintenance
	6.4.1 Nettoyage


	7 Dépannage
	7.1 Généralités
	7.1.1 Messages d’erreur
	7.1.2 Messages système


	8 Mise hors service
	8.1 Mise hors service temporaire
	8.2 Mise hors service définitive

	9 Démontage et mise au rebut
	9.1 Indications de sécurité
	9.2 Démontage
	9.3 Mise au rebut

	10 Pièces de rechange et accessoires
	11 Index des mots-clés

	086100031d_BA_MC_400V_6201_ITA
	1 Informazioni su questo manuale
	1.1 Utilizzo e conservazione
	1.2 Esclusione di responsabilità
	1.3 Spiegazione delle note
	1.4 Distinzione di contenuti
	1.4.1 Istruzioni di comportamento
	1.4.2 Link e riferimenti incrociati


	2 Sicurezza
	2.1 Utilizzo conforme alle disposizioni
	2.2 Condizioni d'uso consentite
	2.3 Prevedibile uso improprio
	2.4 Obblighi del gestore
	2.5 Disposizioni relative alla garanzia
	2.5.1 Reso di apparecchi


	3 Descrizione dell’apparecchio
	3.1 Descrizione dell’impiego
	3.2 Fornitura
	3.3 Opzioni di ordinazione
	3.4 Descrizione del funzionamento
	3.4.1 Circuitodi ventilazione
	3.4.2 Adattatore del filtro (opzione)
	3.4.3 Telaio di cambio rapido (opzione)
	3.4.4 Sistema a condotto piatto (opzione)
	3.4.5 Controller
	3.4.6 Circuito frigorifero
	3.4.7 Concetto di sicurezza
	3.4.8 Trattamento della condensa
	3.4.9 Modalità di risparmio energetico
	3.4.10 Funzione Multimaster

	3.5 Targa identificativa
	3.6 Targhe e simboli sul dispositivo
	3.7 Dati tecnici
	3.7.1 Circuito di refrigerazione
	3.7.2 Dati elettrici
	3.7.3 Dimensioni
	3.7.4 Altri dati dell’apparecchio


	4 Montaggio e prima messa in esercizio
	4.1 Istruzioni di sicurezza
	4.2 Trasporto
	4.2.1 Trasporto di condizionatori
	4.2.2 Trasporto con gru

	4.3 Tenuta a magazzino
	4.4 Disimballaggio
	4.5 Montaggio
	4.5.1 Generale
	4.5.2 Praticare l'apertura di montaggio per il condizionatore DTT
	4.5.3 Applicazione della guarnizione piana
	4.5.4 Montaggio del condizionatore sul quadro elettrico
	4.5.5 Montaggio con telaio di cambio rapido (opzione)

	4.6 Collegamento elettrico
	4.6.1 Istruzioni per il collegamento dei cavi all'apparecchio
	4.6.2 Schema elettrico – Multi-Controller (MC)
	4.6.3 Controllo Multimaster
	4.6.4 Commutatore di contatto sulla porta
	4.6.5 Messaggio di guasto cumulativo
	4.6.6 Sonda di temperatura esterna TS2
	4.6.7 Collegamento alla rete
	4.6.8 Adattare il dispositivo alla tensione di rete


	5 Utilizzo
	5.1 Funzioni generali
	5.2 Utilizzo del Multi-Controller (MC)
	5.2.1 Acquisizione delle impostazioni di menù
	5.2.2 Panoramica del menù

	5.3 Funzionamento del condizionatore
	5.4 Interfaccia di assistenza
	5.5 Modalità test

	6 Riparazione e manutenzione
	6.1 Istruzioni di sicurezza
	6.2 Generale
	6.3 Programma di manutenzione
	6.4 Lavori di manutenzione
	6.4.1 Pulizia


	7 Eliminazione di anomalie di funzionamento
	7.1 Generale
	7.1.1 Messaggi di errore
	7.1.2 Messaggi del sistema


	8 Messa fuori servizio
	8.1 Messa fuori servizio temporanea
	8.2 Messa fuori servizio definitiva

	9 Smontaggio e rottamazione
	9.1 Istruzioni di sicurezza
	9.2 Smontaggio
	9.3 Rottamazione

	10 Ricambi e accessori
	11 Indice delle parole chiave

	086100031d_BA_MC_400V_6201_SPA
	1 Acerca de este manual
	1.1 Uso y conservación
	1.2 Exclusión de responsabilidad
	1.3 Explicación de las indicaciones
	1.4 Distinción de contenidos
	1.4.1 Instrucciones de manejo
	1.4.2 Enlaces y referencias cruzadas


	2 Seguridad
	2.1 Empleo según uso previsto
	2.2 Condiciones de empleo admisibles
	2.3 Uso previsiblemente incorrecto
	2.4 Deberes de la empresa explotadora
	2.5 Disposiciones de garantía
	2.5.1 Devolución de unidades


	3 Descripción de la unidad
	3.1 Descripción del empleo
	3.2 Alcance del suministro
	3.3 Opciones de pedido
	3.4 Descripción del funcionamiento
	3.4.1 Circuito de aire
	3.4.2 Adaptador de filtro (opcional)
	3.4.3 Bastidor de instalación rápida (opcional)
	3.4.4 Sistema de canales planos (opcional)
	3.4.5 Controlador
	3.4.6 Circuito de refrigeración
	3.4.7 Plan de seguridad
	3.4.8 Tratamiento del condensado
	3.4.9 Modo de ahorro de energía
	3.4.10 Función Multimaster

	3.5 Placa de características
	3.6 Rótulos y símbolos en la unidad
	3.7 Datos técnicos
	3.7.1 Circuito de refrigerante
	3.7.2 Datos eléctricos
	3.7.3 Dimensiones
	3.7.4 Otros datos de la unidad


	4 Montaje y primera puesta en marcha
	4.1 Indicaciones de seguridad
	4.2 Transporte
	4.2.1 Transporte del climatizador
	4.2.2 Transporte con grúa

	4.3 Almacenamiento
	4.4 Desembalaje
	4.5 Montaje
	4.5.1 Generalidades
	4.5.2 Realización de un recorte de montaje para el climatizador DTT
	4.5.3 Adhesión de la junta de superficie
	4.5.4 Montaje del climatizador en el armario eléctrico
	4.5.5 Montaje con bastidor de instalación rápida (opcional)

	4.6 Conexión eléctrica
	4.6.1 Indicaciones para la conexión de cables en la unidad
	4.6.2 Esquema de conexiones eléctrico – Multicontrolador (MC)
	4.6.3 Control Multimaster
	4.6.4 Interruptor de contacto de puerta
	4.6.5 Señal de fallo general
	4.6.6 Sensor de temperatura TS2
	4.6.7 Conexión de red
	4.6.8 Adaptación de la unidad a la tensión de red


	5 Manejo
	5.1 Funciones generales
	5.2 Manejo del multicontrolador (MC)
	5.2.1 Realización de los ajustes del menú
	5.2.2 Vista general de los menús

	5.3 Manejo del climatizador
	5.4 Interfaz de servicio
	5.5 Modo de prueba

	6 Conservación y mantenimiento
	6.1 Indicaciones de seguridad
	6.2 Generalidades
	6.3 Plan de mantenimiento
	6.4 Trabajos de mantenimiento
	6.4.1 Limpieza


	7 Solución de fallos de funcionamiento
	7.1 Generalidades
	7.1.1 Mensajes de error
	7.1.2 Mensajes de sistema


	8 Puesta fuera de servicio
	8.1 Puesta fuera de servicio temporal
	8.2 Puesta fuera de servicio definitiva

	9 Desmontaje y eliminación
	9.1 Indicaciones de seguridad
	9.2 Desmontaje
	9.3 Eliminación

	10 Piezas de repuesto y accesorios
	11 Índice de palabras clave

	086100031d_BA_MC_400V_6201_RUS
	1 О данном Руководстве по эксплуатации
	1.1 Использование и хранение
	1.2 Исключение ответственности
	1.3 Объяснение примечаний
	1.4 Маркировка содержаний
	1.4.1 Инструкции по выполнению действий
	1.4.2 Ссылки и перекрестные ссылки


	2 Безопасность
	2.1 Применение по назначению
	2.2 Допустимые условия эксплуатации
	2.3 Предсказуемые нарушения в применении
	2.4 Обязанности ответственного за эксплуатацию
	2.5 Гарантийные обязательства
	2.5.1 Возврат устройств


	3 Описание устройства
	3.1 Описание применения
	3.2 Объем поставки
	3.3 Варианты заказа
	3.4 Описание принципа действия
	3.4.1 Циркуляциявоздуха
	3.4.2 Адаптер фильтра (опция)
	3.4.3 Быстросъемная рама (опция)
	3.4.4 Система плоских каналов (опция)
	3.4.5 Контроллер
	3.4.6 Холодильный контур
	3.4.7 Концепция обеспечения безопасности
	3.4.8 Обращение с конденсатом
	3.4.9 Режим энергосбережения
	3.4.10 Функция мультимастера

	3.5 Заводская табличка
	3.6 Таблички и символы на устройстве
	3.7 Технические данные
	3.7.1 Холодильный контур
	3.7.2 Электрические данные
	3.7.3 Габаритные размеры
	3.7.4 Другие данные устройства


	4 Монтаж и первый ввод в эксплуатацию
	4.1 Правила техники безопасности
	4.2 Транспортировка
	4.2.1 Транспортировка устройства охлаждения
	4.2.2 Транспортировка краном

	4.3 Хранение
	4.4 Распаковка
	4.5 Монтаж
	4.5.1 Общие положения
	4.5.2 Сделать монтажный вырез для устройства охлаждения DTT
	4.5.3 Наклеивание поверхностного уплотнения
	4.5.4 Установка устройства охлаждения на шкаф управления
	4.5.5 Монтаж с быстросменной рамой (опция)

	4.6 Подключение к электросети
	4.6.1 Рекомендации для подключения кабелей к устройству
	4.6.2 Электрическая схема мультиконтроллера (MC)
	4.6.3 Мультимастерное управление
	4.6.4 Дверной контактный выключатель
	4.6.5 Сообщение об общей неисправности
	4.6.6 Наружный датчик температуры TS2
	4.6.7 Сетевое подключение
	4.6.8 Настройка устройства к сетевому напряжению


	5 Управление
	5.1 Общие функции
	5.2 Блок управления мультиконтроллера (МС)
	5.2.1 Выполнить настройки меню
	5.2.2 Общий вид меню

	5.3 Эксплуатация устройства охлаждения
	5.4 Сервисный интерфейс
	5.5 Тестовый режим

	6 Текущий ремонт и техническое обслуживание
	6.1 Правила техники безопасности
	6.2 Общие положения
	6.3 График технического обслуживания
	6.4 Работы по техническому обслуживанию
	6.4.1 Очистка


	7 Устранение неисправностей в процессе эксплуатации
	7.1 Общие положения
	7.1.1 Сообщения об ошибках
	7.1.2 Системные сообщения


	8 Вывод из эксплуатации
	8.1 Временный вывод из эксплуатации
	8.2 Окончательный вывод из эксплуатации

	9 Демонтаж и утилизация
	9.1 Правила техники безопасности
	9.2 Демонтаж
	9.3 Утилизация

	10 Запчасти и дополнительные принадлежности
	11 Указатель ключевых слов




